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SYMBOLS 
	

SIGNES CONVENTIONNELS 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not appli-
cable. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require- 
ments of the Statistics Act. 

Lee signes conventionnels suivants sent em-
ploys uniforndment dane lee publications de 
Statistique Canada: 

noinbres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zro. 

-- nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nocubres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la 
Lol sur Is statistique relatives au secret. 

ABBREV IAT ION 
	 ABRV tAT IC) ) 

	

. 

SIC Standard Industrial Classification. 	CA9 Classification des activits &conomiques 
(titre français du systine de classifica-
tion industrielle de 1970). 

NOTE ON CANSIM 

Selected data of principal statistics 
(see Tables I and 3) are available in 
CANSIM(1) (Canadian Socio-Economic Informa-
tion Management System). Data for 1961 
through 1971 are based on the 1960 SIC and 
for 1970 to the most recent year available 
in the 1970 SIC as revised. For more 
detailed information the reader is requested 
to call (613) 995-7406, or to write to 
CANSIM, Statistics Canada, R.H. Coats 
Building, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8. 

(1) CANSIM is the Statistics Canada comput-
erized data bank and its supporting 
software. 

NOTE c0NCERNANT CANSIM 

Certaines donn€es des statistiques principales 
(volt les tableaux 1 et 3) peuvent être extraites 
du CANSIM(1) (Systeme canadien d'information 
eocio-6conomique). Lee donnes pour lee années 
1961 A 1971 se basent cur Is CTI de 1960, et 
celles pour les ann6es A partir de 1970 selon is 
CA9 de 1970. Pour plus de renseignements stir lee 
sriea CANSIM, tl€phoner A (613) 995-7406, ou 
6crire a CANSIM, Statistique Canada, tdifice 
R.H. Coats, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8. 

(1) Le CANSIM est la banque de donnes informati-
sees et son logiciel de soutien de Statis-
tique Canada. 
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INTRODUCTION 
	

INTRODUCTION 

SIC 303 - Ornamental and Architectural Metal 
Industry 

This industry includes the operations of 
establishments primarily engaged in manufac-
turing ornamental metal work, stairs and 
staircases, fire escapes, grilles, railings, 
metal windows (including hermetically 
sealed), doors and frames and metal parti-
tions. Establishments included in this 
industry may install the products of their 
own manufacture but they are primarily 
engaged in fabrication. Establishments 
primarily engaged in the erection or instal-
lation of purchased fabricated metal pro-
ducts are included in Industry No. 421 - 
Special Trade Contractors. 

In 1979, revenues from shipments of goods 
of own manufacture increased by 21.9% to 
$1,033.6 million from $847.7 million in 

•  978. Cost of materials and suppplies used 
in manufacturing operations amounted $540.7 
million, up 22.9% from $440.0 million in-
urred in the previous year. 

CAE 303 - Industrie des produits métalligues 
d'architecture et d'ornement 

Cette industrie comprend lea établissemente 
dont 1 1 activitfi principale eat Ia fabrication 
d'ornements métalliques, d'escaliers de sauvetage 
ou autres, de grilles, de balustrades, de fené-
tres métalliques (herinétiquement scellées et 
autres), de portea et cadres métalliques et de 
cloisons métalliques. Lea établissements de 
cette industrie peuvent faire l'installation de 
leurs propres produits, inais Ia fabrication con-
stitue leur activité doininante. Lea tablisse-
ments dont 1 1 activitA principale eat l'érection 
ou l'installation d'ouvrages en metal achetés 
sont classes A l'industrie 421 - Entrepreneurs 
spécialisés. 

En 1979, lea recettes au titre des livraiaons 
de produits de propre fabrication ont augmenté de 
21.9 Z pour atteindre $1,033.6 millions, contre 
$847.7 millions en 1978. La coat des matières et 
fournitures utilisCea dana l'activité manufactu-
rière s'est chiffrC & $540.7 millions, en hausse 
de 22.9 Z sur lea $440.0 millions engages l'annCe 
précédente. 

TEXT TABLE I. Capital and Repair Expenditurea,(1) 1976-1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF I. Dépenses en itmuobilisations et réparations(1), 1976-1980 

Capital 
Year 	expenditures 

Année 	Dépenses en 
itnmobilisations 

Repair 
expenditures 

Dépenses en 
reparations 

Capital and repair 
expenditures 

DCpenses en 
immobilisations et 
en réparat ions 

millions of dollars - millions de dollars 

1976 	16.4 7.9 24.3 
1977 	14.7 8.9 23.6 
1978 	17.2 9.8 27.0 
1979(2) 	11.8 11.6 23.4 
1980(3) 	18.0 12.4 30.4 

(1) Source: Capital and Repair Expenditures, Manufacturing Sub-industries, Canada; Catalogue 61-214. 
(1) Source: Dépenses en immobilisations et reparations, sous-industries manufacturires, Canada; no 

61-214 au catalogue. 
(2) Preliminary figures. 
(2) Chiffres provisoires. • 	
(3) Spending intentions. 
(3) Intentions de dCpenses. 
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Lea analyses et les données pour lea sous-in-
dustries CAE 3031 - Fabricant8 de portes et fen-
tres inétalliques et CAE 3039 - Fabrication de 
produits métalliques, d'architecture et d'oroe-
ment, n.c.a. sont présentêes séparément dams la 
présente publication. 

Le tableau explicatif I présente, pour cette 
industrie, lea dépenses en immobilisations et en 
reparations pour 1976-1979 ainsi que lea inten-
tions de dépenses pour 1980. Ces renseigneinents 
ne sont pas ventilés pour les groupes CA 
quatre chiffres de cette industrie. 

Analysis and data for the sub-industries 
SIC 3031 - Metal Door and Window Manufac-
turers and SIC 3039 - Ornamental and Archi-
tectural Metal Industry, n.e.s. are pre-
sented separately in this publication. 

Text Table I presents Capital and Repair 
Expenditures in 1976-1979 and spending in-
tentions for 1980 by this industry. This 
information is not available for the four 
digit SIC breakdowns of this industry. 

SIC 3031 - Metal Door and Window Manufac-
turers 

This industry includes the operations of 
establishments primarily engaged in manufac-
turing metal windows (including hermetically 
sealed) and metal doors and frames. Estab-
lishments included in this industry may 
install the products of their own manufac-
ture but they are primarily engaged in 
fabrication. 

The value of shipments of goods of own 
manufacture at $526.4 million in 1979, in-
creased 27.0% from $414.6 million registered 
in 1978. The value of production advanced 
27.5% from $416.4 million in 1978 to $531.1 
in 1979. Expenditures on inputs of energy 
and materials and supplies used in manufac-
turing operations amounted to $281.8 mil-
lion, up 23.4% from 1978. The manufacturing 
input-output ratio dropped from 54.9% to 
53.1% in 1979. Manufacturing census value 
added rose 32.6% over 1978 to $249.3 mil-
lion. 

The shipments of residential metal doors 
of all types were valued at $105.5 million, 
up $21.5 million or 25.5% from 1978; Commer-
cial and industrial metal doors gained 25.1% 
to $44.1 million in 1979; windows and frames 
of aluminum and steel posted an increase of 
10.7% from $64.2 million to $71.1 million 
and hermetically sealed window units amoun-
ted to $61.0 million or 44.3% higher than 
the preceding year's value of $42.3 million. 
A part of this increase in windows may be 
attributed to the replacement market as 
substitution of older windows with energy 
efficient products has become more signif i-
cant with rising cost of energy. Shipments 
from Ontario represented 42.5% of the indus-
try's total value of shipments (41.0% in 
1978); Quebec contributed 23.5% (25.0% in 
1978); Alberta and British Columbia 15.1% 
and 11.4% respectIvely. 

CAE 3031 - Fabricants de portes et fenétres me-
talligues 

Cette industrie coinprend lea Ctablissements 
dont l'activité principale est Is fabrication de 
fenétres (y compris les fenétres hermétiques), 
portes et cadres métalliques. Les établisseaients 
de cette industrie peuvent faire l'installation 
de leurs propres produits, mais Is fabrication 
constitue leur activité doininante. 

La valeur des livraisons de produits de propre 
fabrication a progressé de 27.0 % pour s'établir 

$526.4 millions en 1979, contre $414.6 millions 
en 1978. La valeur de la production a avancé de 
27.5 %, passant de $416.4 millions en 1978 
$531.1 millions en 1979. Les dépenses au titr*• 
des entrées d'énergie et des matires et fourni-
tures utilisées dana la fabrication ont tota1i 
$281.8 millions, un gain de 23.4 % sur 1978. Le 
rapport entrées-sorties dams l'activité manufac-
turière a marqué us recul, passant de 54.9 % a 
53.1 % en 1979. La valeur ajoutêe par l'activitê 
manufacturiare, telle que mesurée par le recense-
inent, a haussé de 32.6 % comparativement A 1978 
pour se chiffrer A $249.3 millions. 

La valeur des livraisons de portes domici-
ilaires en metal, de tous genres a atteint $105.5 
millions, soit $21.5 millions ou 25.5 % de plus 
qu'en 1978; lea portes en metal coinmerciales et 
industrielles ont marqu€ un gain de 25.1 % en 
1979 ($44.1 millions); lea fenétres et cadres 
d'aluxninium et d'acier ont affiché une augmenta-
tion de 10.7 % (de $64.2 millions A $71.1 mil-
lions); et lea fenêtres hermétiques ont compté 
pour $61.0 millions, soit 44.3 % de plus que lea 
$42.3 millions de l'année précédente. Cette aug-
mentation s'explique en partie par le remplace-
ment d'anciennea fenêtres, ce marché ayant pris 
de l'ampleur avec l'augmentation des coQts de 
l'énergie. Lea livraisons de l'Ontario ont re-
prCsenté 42.5 % de la valeur totale des livrai-
sons de l'industrie (41.0 % en 1978); celles du 
Québec ont figure pour 23.5 % (25.0 % en 1978); 
celles de l'Alberta et de la Colombie-Britan-
nique, pour 15.1 % et 11.4 % respectivement. 

. 
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The number of establishments classif led 
to the Window and Door Manufacturers indus-
try increased 17.4% to 304 in 1979. The 
improved coverage programme, initiated with 
the 1978 Census of Manufactures to identify 
and include establishments omitted in ear-
lier years, contributed 19 such establish-
ments with shipments value of $11.1 million 
in 1979. 

On a d6nombr6 304 établissements dans l'indus-
trie des Fabricants de portee et fentres en 
1979, une augmentation de 17.4 2. Le programme 
d'amélioration de la couverture, lanc6 lots du 
recensement des manufactures de 1978 pour retra-
cer et appr€hender lea établissements oublis lea 
ann€es pr€cêdentes, a permis A lui seul d'en 
retracer 19 dont la valeur des livraisons se 
chiffrait a $11.1 millions en 1979. 

TEXT TABLE It. Imports of Selected Metal Doors and Windows, 1976-1979(1) 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF U. Importations de certains types de portea et de fenétres métalliques, 
1976-1979(1) 

Commodity 	 Number 	Value 

Produit 	 Nombre 	Valeur 

thousands of dollars 

mullets de dollars 

Doors, iron and steel - Portes, en fer et en acler: 
1976 	 165,737 	7,472 
1977 	 157,725 	7,308 

. 	1978 	 102,716 	5,615 
1979 	 86,128 	4,945 

Metal doors, other, including aluminum - Autres portes 
mêtalliques, y compris en aluminium: 

1976 	 183,226 	6,036 
1977 	 165,815 	5,707 
1978 	 132,206 	5,851 
1979 	 93,389 	4,870 

Metal windows and shutters - Fenëtrea et volets métalliques: 
1976 .. 	3,051 
1977 .. 	3,650 
1978 .. 	1,693 
1979 .. 	1,667 

Insulating multi-pane window units - Fenêtres isolantea, 
carreaux: 

1976 	 19,115 	696 
1977 	 3,995 	324 
1978 	 10,030 	1,277 
1979 	 5,870 	1,066 

(1) Source: Statistics Canada Catalogue 65-007, Imports by Commodities. 
(1) Source: Importations par marchandises, no 65-007 au catalogue de Statistique Canada. 
Note: No data available on exports of these products. 
Nota: Aucune donnee disponible sur lea exportatlons pour ces prodults. 
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L'effectif des travailleurs de la fabricatton 
a avancé de 9.5 % pour se situer A 7,122 en 197. 
La salaire annuel moyen des travailleurs de c 
groupe a été de $12,790, soit 10.1 Z de plus qu. 
le salaire moyen de 1978 ($11,618). Les gains 
horaires moyens ont atteint $6.29, narquant un 
gain de 11.1 Z sur douze mois. Le rapport entre 
les salaires a Is fabrication et is valeur de Ia 
production eat passe de 18.1 % en 1978 a 17.2 % 
en 1979. La valeur ajoutée par travailleur de Is 
fabrication et assimilê, telle pie mesure par le 
recensement des manufactures, s'est 6tablie 
$35,060 en 1979 comparativement A $28,885 en 
1978, une augmentation de 21.4 %. 

Les estimations courantes de is valeur des 
livraisons d'après l'enquête mensuelle sur lea 
livraisons, lea stocks et les commandes parais-
sent dana is publication no 31-001 au catalogue 
de Statistique Canada. Ces estimations rvèlent 
que lea livraisons de cette industrie ont aug-
menté de 13.9 % en 1980. Si on applique le même 
taux de croissance au recensement annuel des 
manufactures, la valeur projetée pour 1980 a'éta-
but A $599.5 millions. 

La fabrication eat Vactivitfi secondaire de 
certains fitablissements ciasss ailleurs. Lea 
donnes du tableau 6 sur l'ensemble des indus-
tries tiennent compte des livraisons de tels 
êtabiissements. 

La tableau explicatif II présente des donn€es 
sur lea importations de certains types de portes 
et fentres mtalliques pour la p€riode de 1976 
1979. 

The number of employees engaged in manu-
facturing operations increased 9.5% to 7,122 
in 1979. Average annual wage for employees 
in this group was $12,790 or 10.1% above the 
1978 average wage of $11,618. Average 
hourly earnings at $6.29, showed a gain of 
11.1% in the one-year period. Manufacturing 
wages as a proportion of the value of pro-
duction dropped from 18.1% in 1978 to 17.2% 
in 1979. Manufacturing census value added 
per production and related worker measured 
$35,060 in 1979 compared to $28,885 of 1978, 
an increase of 21.4%. 

Current estimates of shipments from the 
monthly sample survey of Shipments, Inven-
tories and Orders are published in Statis-
tics Canada Catalogue 31-001. These esti-
mates provide an indication that this indus-
try has experienced a 13.9% increase in its 
1980 shipments. Assuming the same rate of 
growth for the Annual Census of Manufac-
tures, the value for 1980 may be projected 
at about $599.5 million. 

Some establishments not classified to 
this industry manufacture products secondary 
to their principal activity. All-industry 
data in Table 6 of this publication includes 
such shipments. 

Data on imports of selected metal doors 
and windows for the 1976-1979 period are 
presented in Text Table II. 

CAE 3039 - Fabrication de produits m€talligues, 
et d'ornement, n.c.a. 

Cette industrie comprend lea êtablissements 
dont l'activitê principale eat Is fabrication 
d'ornements mtailiques, d'escaliers de sauvetage 
ou autres, de grilles, de balustrades et de cioi-
sons uiétalliques. Lea êtablissements de cette 
Industrie peuvent faire l'installation de leurs 
propres produits, mais is fabrication constitue 
leur activitfi dominante. 

En 1979, Ia valeur des livraiaons de produits 
de propre fabrication (y compris lea sommes re-
cues pour le travail effectuë) a augnienté de 
17.1 % pour atteindre $507.2 millions, contre 
$433.1 millions en 1978. L'origine des iivrai-
sons a change quelque peu par rapport aux donnes 
correspondantes pour 1978: l'Ontario a vu as part 
tomber a 57.3 Z des livraisons totales pour le 
Canada, contre 62.3 % l'anne prëcédente; lea 
fabricants du Quebec ont marqué un gain, de 
23.9 Z a 26.8 %; lea Prairies ont consolidé leur 
position, intervenant pour 11.3 % comparativemeut 
il 8.7 Z; la contribution de is Colombie-Britaic 
nique a légrement reculé, de 4.0 % a 3.6 %; et 
la part des provinces de l'Atiantique demeur 
inchange A 1.0 %. 

SIC 3039 - Ornamental and Architectural 
Metal Industry. n.e.s. 

This industry includes the operations of 
establishments primarily engaged in manufac-
turing ornamental metal work, stairs and 
staircases, fire escapes, grilles, railings 
and metal partitions. Establishments inclu-
ded in this industry may install the pro-
ducts of their own manufacture but they are 
primarily engaged in fabrication. 

In 1979, the value of shipments of goods 
of own manufacture (including amount re-
ceived for work done) increased 17.1% to 
$507.2 million from $433.1 million in 1978. 
The origin of shipments changed to some 
degree when compared to the corresponding 
1978 data as Ontario's share declined from 
62.3% to 57.3% of the industrys total for 
Canada; Quebec manufacturers gained from 
23.9% to 26.8%; Prairie region also 
strengthened their share from 8.7% to 11.3%; 
the contribution of British Columbia de-
clined marginally from 4.0% to 3.6% and the 
Atlantic Region's share remained unchanged 
at 1.0%. 
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Selected products of this industry for 

S  which data on shipments of goods of own 
manufacture are included in Table 11 show 
that architectural and ornamental products 
of aluminum and steel posted a 12.5% in-
crease in 1979 to $91.1 million; prefabrica-
ted and portable metal buildings at $113.2 
million, climbed 45.7%; flooring (open, 
steel) at $12.5 million, registered an in-
crease of 30.1% over 1978 and roof deck 
shipments rose 26.5% to $17.8 million in 
1979. 

The number of establishments classified 
to this industry increased by 34 or 7.4% in 
1979. The improved coverage programme de-
signed to identify and include establish-
ments omitted in previous years contributed 
20 units of establishments and $8.6 million 
to the industry's value of shipments in 
1979. 

The value of production totalled $514.9 
million in 1979 up $79.8 million or 18.4% 
from 1978. Manufacturing input costs for 
raw materials, supplies and energy rose 
21.9% to $268.2 million in 1979. Census 
value added for manufacturing operations 
increased 14.7% from the preceding year's 
$215.1 million to $746.7 million in 1979. 

. 

Emp lovrnvrit 	of 	pro1uc tI o 	and 	tel at ed 
workers Increased 5.1% to 6,421 from 6,112 
in 1978. These employees were paid an aver-
age annual wage of $14,363, up 8.0% from 
1978, at an average hourly rate of $6.94. 
Wages represented 17.97. of the industry's 
manufacturing outputs, a decline from the 
1978 ratio of 18.7%. On a per capita basis 
the census value added relating to manufac-
turing activity improved 9.2% from $35,189 
in 1978 to $38,423 in 1979. 

Current estimates of shipments from the 
monthly survey of Shipments, Inventories and 
Orders provide an indication that this in-
du8try has experienced a 22.2% rate of 
growth in 1980. Assuming the same rate of 
growth for the 1980 annual Census of Manu-
factures, the value of shipments may be pro-
jected at approximately $609.7 million. 

The all-industry table formerly included 
in this publicatin will now appear in Cata-
logue 31-211, Products Shipped by Canadian 
Manufacturers, 1979. 

'l'ext Table III presents 1976-1979 data on 
exports of prefabricated buildings and 
atructures; information on imports of this 
product is not available. 

Lee données our lea livraisons de certains 
produits de propre fabrication de cette indus-
trie, présentées su tableau 11, revalent que lea 
produits d'architecture et d'ornement en alumi-
nium et en acier ont marqué un gain de 12.5 Z en 
1979 pour atteindre $91.1 millions; la valeur des 
bétiments en metal, préfabriqués ou transporta-
bles, a grimpé de 45.7 % pour se chiffrer 
$113.2 millions; celles des parquetages (de sal, 
en acier) a atteint $12.5 millions, en hausse de 
30.1 Z sur 1978; et lea livraisons de toitures 
ont grimpé de 26.5 Z pour se fixer a $17.8 mil-
lions en 1979. 

Le nombre d'établissements classes a cette 
industrie a augmenté de 34 unites ou 7.4 % en 
1979. Le programme d'amélioration de la couver-
ture entrepris pour retracer et appéhender les 
établisaements oubliés lee années précédentes a 
contribuê 20 nouveaux établissements dont la 
valeur des livraisons en 1979 atteignait $8.6 
millions. 

La valeur de Is productin a totalisé $514.9 
millions en 1979, soit $79.8 millions ou 18.4 % 
de plus qu'en 1978. Lea coOts des entrées dane 
l'activité manufacturière (matiêres premiares, 
fournitures et energie) a progressé de 21.9 % 
pour se situer a $268.2 millions en 1979. La 
valeur ajoutêe par l'activité manufacturière, 
telle que mesurée par le recensement, s'est 
accrue de 14.7 % par rapport A l'année précédente 
;)assant de $215.1 millions a $246.7 millions en 
1979. 

L'effectif des travailleurs de la production 
et assimilés a augmenté de 5.1 Z, de 6,112 en 
1978 A 6,421. Ces travailleurs ont touché en 
moyenne $14,363 en salaires annuellement, soit 
8.0 % de plus qu'en 1978, pour im tawc horaire 
moyen de $6.94. Lea salaires ont représenté 
17.9 % des sorties de l'activité manufacturière 
de cette industrie, tin recul sur le rapport de 
1978 qul s'établissait A 18.7 %. La valeur ajou-
tee, par travailleur, par l'activité manufactu-
riare, telle que mesurée par le recensement, a 
progressé de 9.2 % passant de $35,189 en 1978 
$38,423 en 1979. 

Lee estimations courantes de l.a valeur des 
livraisons d'aprês l'enquête mensuelle our lea 
livraisons, lee stocks et lea commandes indiquent 
que le taux de croissance de cette industrie a 
eté de 22.2 % en 1980. En appliquant I.e mme 
taux de croissance pour le recensement annuel des 
manufactures de 1980, Is valeur projetée des 
livraisona sera de l'ordre de $609.7 millions. 

Le tableau sur l'ensemble de l'industrie pré-
senté auparavant dana cette publication figure 
désormais dane le bulletin "Produits livrés par 
lea fabricants canadiens, 1979", n o  31-211 au 
catalogue. 

Le tableau explicatif III présente des données 
sur lea exportations de bétiments et de struc-
tures préfabriqués pour la période 1976-1979; il 
n'existe pas de données correspondantes our lee 
importations. 
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TEXT TABLE III. Exports of Prefabricated Buildings and Structures, 1976-1979(1) 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF III. Exportations de btiments et de structures prfabriqus, 197-1979(1) 

Commodity 	 Value 

Produit 	 Valeur 

thousands of dollars 

milliers de dollars 

Prefabricated and ready-cut buildings and parts - Bâtiiuents 
préfabriquês et panneaux prcoupés et leurs pièces: 

1976 	 81,129 
1977 	 98,648 
1978 	 89,459 
1979 	 84,962 

Prefabricated buildings, structures and parts, n.e.s. - B3timents 
et structures prêfabriquês et leurs pièces, n.c.a.: 

1976 	 16,892 
1977 	 20,830 
1978 	 38,543 
1979 	 62,343 

(1) Source: Exports by Commodities, Catalogue 65-004. 
(1) Source: Exportations par marchandises, no 65-004 au catalogue. 

C 

C 



Data are gathered on detailed question-
naires from all manufacturing establishments 
above minimum shipment sizes (set annually 
for each industry and each province) and all 
manufacturing establishments of multi-estab-
lishment companies. Other manufacturing 
establishments are surveyed by abbreviated 
"short forms" questionnaires; or their fi-
nancial statements, supplied by them or ob-
tained from administrative records, are 
accepted. Beginning with 1976, administra-
tive records are the principal data source 
for these small establishments. 

The main source of new establishments for 
inclusion in the census is applications for 
pay deduction accounts for income tax pur-
poses. Nonetheless, some owner-operated 
manufacturing businesses without pay deduc-
tion accounts are included also. Since in 
1972 Statistics Canada had to turn to this 
source for detecting new establishments, 
some technical difficulties led to a pro-
gressive undercoverage, mainly in respect of 
small businesses. A project to correct 
undercoverage resulted in the addition of 
some 3,800 establishments to the 1978 Census 
of Manufactures, accounting for 1.7% of the 
value of shipments of goods of own manufac-
ture. Nevertheless, some undercoverage, 
mostly of small businesses, may persist. 
The census total of employees in the manu-
facturing industries in 1978 was 0.7% below 
the independent estimate of the Labour Divi-
sion of Statistics Canada. However, differ-
ences between the two series must be ex-
pected because the latter is subject to 
sampling variability and because of minor 
differences in approach. 

NOTES EXPLICATIVES 

Etendue et couverture du recensement 

Le Recensemerit des manufactures eat une en-
quête annuelle auprès des €tablissements qui 
a'occupent principalement de la fabrication, de 
même qu'aupras de leurs sieges sociaux, bureaux 
de vente et unites auxiliairea qul soot clasaCs 
dana les industries manufacturières. Un êtablis-
senient Se définit cosine la plus petite unite 
d'exploitation en mesure de fournir une gamme 
déterminée de statistiques industriellea de base 
(principalement les donnéea sur l'emploi et les 
élfments d'entrées et de sorties nécessaires au 
calcul de la valeur ajoutée de recensement). Aux 
fins du recensement il s'agit, en gCnéral, d'une 
usine ou d'une fabrique. 

Les données soot recueillies par dee question-
naires détaillés auprès de tous lea établisse-
ments manufacturiers doot lea livraisons se 
situent au-delà du seuil d'exclusion (ce seuil 
vane annuellemeot pour chaque industnie et 
chaque province) et auprès de tous lea établisae-
meats manufactunters des sociCtCs a êtablisae-
ments multiples. Lea autres Ctablissements manu-
facturiers sont enquëtés au moyen de question-
naires abrégés et l'on accepte également leurs 
Ctats financiers qu'ils noun fournissent eux-
uiêmes ou que nous obtenona A partir de renseigne-
nents administratifs. A partir de 1976, les 
renseignementa administratifs sont la source 
principale de donnêea pour cea petits êtablisse-
meats au recensement. 

La demande d'un numéro de retenue our la paye 
pour fins d'impôt sur le revenu conatitue Is 
source la plus importante de nouveaux établiase-
ments. Toutefois, certains €tablissements manu-
facturiers maintenus en operation par leur(s) 
propri€taire(s) sont également inclus cme s'ils 
ne possedent pea de numéro de retenue our la 
paye. Statistique Canada ayant dO adopter cette 
source pour dCcouvrir les nouveaux êtablisaements 
en 1972, deputs bra, des difficultCs d'ordre 
technique ont conduit de façon progressive a un 
sous-dénombrement, particulièrement en Ce qut a 
trait aux petits établissementa. Un projet ape-
cial entrepris dans le but de corriger ce sous-
dénombrement a donné cosine rCsultat l'addition de 
quelque 3,800 établissements au recenseulent des 
manufactures de 1978 ou 1.7 Z de Is valeur des 
livraisons de produits de propre fabrication. Il 
peut subsister nCarimoins une sous-estimation 
aurtout dana le cas des petits Ctablissements. 
La nombre total d'employés au receosement dana 
lea industries manufacturièree en 1978 était de 
0.7 % inférieur au total obtenu par la division 
du Travail de Statistique Canada en se fondant 
sur une estimation indépendante. Cette diffe-
rence eat toutefois minima si l'on considère que 
cette dernière estimation est sujette A des vari-
ables d'échantillonage et que, de toute façon, ii 
existe des differences secoadaires dane la 
méthode suivie. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

S 	
Scooe and Coverage of the Census 

The Census of Manufactures is an annual 
survey of establishments principally engaged 
in manufacturing, together with associated 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units classified to manufacturing indus-
tries. An establishment is the smallest 
operating unit capable of reporting a speci-
fied range of basic industrial statistics 
(essentially employment data and the ele-
ments of input and output necessary to cal-
culate census value added). In the census, 
it is usually a plant or mill. 
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Chaque établissement eat classé en totalitê 
dana l'industrie qui définit son activité princi-
pale bien qu'il puisse produire d'autrea produits 
qui relvent par definition d'autres industries. 
Plusieurs sieges sociaux, bureaux de vente et 
unites auxiliaires sont inclus dana lea déclara-
tions des établissements; d'autres cependant nous 
fournissent des dossiers distincts parce qu'ils 
sont situês dans des endroits différents ou 
qu'ils constituent des entités autonomes. Les 
sieges sociaux soot classes selon l'industrie 
principale de la sociétê; les bureaux de vente et 
lea unites auxiliaires sont classes de Is méme 
façon, sauf s'ils constituent des établissements 
dana une industrie non manufacturière. 

On accepte les données pour toute annêe finan-
cière tertninêe au plus t8t le 1er  avril de l'an-
née de référence et au plus tard le 31 mars de 
l'année suivante. L'identification des nouveaux 
€tablissements cesse habituellement le 1er  juin 
de l'année de référence. 

Suppression du tableau sur le combustible et 
1' electricité 

Les données détaillées sur "Combustible et 
Electricité achetés et utilisés" (auparavant 
tableau 4) sont supprimées dans la présente pu-
blication mais seront toutefois encore disponi-
bles par industrie dana la publication Comsomma-
tion de combustibles et d'électricitê achetés par 
lea industries manufacturières, minérales et d€ 
l'exploitation forestière et par les centrales 
thermigues des services d'électricité, no 57-208 
au catalogue. 

Each establishment is classified in its 
entirety to the industry of its main activi-
ty, though it may also manufacture products 
characteristic of other industries. Many 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units are included in the establishment 
returns, but others are constituted as 
separate records because they are separately 
located or identifiable as distinct units. 
Head offices are classified to the company's 
main industry; sales offices and auxiliary 
units are treated likewise except when they 
constitute establishments in a non-manufac-
turing industry. 

Data are accepted for any fiscal year 
ending not earlier than April 1 of the re-
ference year nor later than March 31 of the 
following year. Identification of new es-
tablishments usually ceases June 1 of the 
reference year. 

Deletion of the Fuel and Electricity Table 

Detailed commodity data on "Purchased 
Fuel and Electricity Used" (previously Table 
4) have been deleted from this publication 
but will continue to be available by indus-
try in Consumption of Purchased Fuel and 
Electricity by the Manufacturing, Mining, 
Logging and Electric Power Industries, Cata-
logue 57-208. 

Non comparabilité des données 

Pour certaines donnéea ou certaines statisti-
ques, lea totaux qui comprennent des proportions 
importantes de données obtenues des états finan-
ciers ou des questionnaires abrégés utilisés pour 
lea petits établissements peuvent être incomplets 
ou non parfaitement comparables, par definition, 
avec d'autres totaux. On ne recueille pas lea 
donnéea par produits sur les entrées et les 
sorties pour de tela établissements. De plus, 
certaines reserves aappliqueflt  A ces petits 
Ctablissements: (1) le coat du combustible et de 
l'électricit€ et des services achetés eat inclus 
dana le coftt des matières et fournitures; (2) les 
données sur lea employés et les heures-hommes 
sont icnputées a partir des rémunérations; (3) 
toutes les statistiques principales, sauf celles 
qui prennent en compte lea propriétaires et 
associés actifs, sont classées A l'activité 
manufacturière; (4) tous lea stocks sont classes 
comme matiCres premieres. La premiere reserve a 
pour résultat l'exclusion des services achetés 
dana la valeur ajoutée (selon lea concepts des 
Comptes nationaux), tandis qu'ils soot inclus 
dana lea données des grands €tablissements. 

Non-comparability of Data 

For certain data items or statistics, 
totals which include large proportions of 
data from administrative records or "short 
forms" used for small establishments may be 
incomplete or definitionally not wholly com-
parable with other totals. No commodity 
output or input data are collected for such 
establishments. Certain conventions also 
apply to these small establishments: (1) 
cost of fuel and electricity and purchased 
services are included in cost of materials 
and supplies; (2) employee and man-hour data 
are imputed from payrolls; (3) all principal 
statistics except for numbers of working 
owners and partners are classified to manu-
facturing activity; (4) all inveatories are 
classified as raw materials. Thc first con-
vention causes purchased services to be ex-
cluded from value added (consistent with 
National Accounts concepts), whereas they 
are included for large establishment data. 
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S 	
Explanation of Terms 

The following selected, abbreviated notes 
are not formal definitions but may help 
clarify the content of some of the data 
items used in published tables. For de-
tailed definitions and some qualifications 
to the preceding explanations, see Concepts 
and Definitions of the Census of Manufac-
tures, Catalogue 31-528. 

Cost of fuel and electricity. 	Represents 
consumption of purchased items. 	Excludes 
data for small establishments and power gen-
erated by all establishments. 

Explication des termes 

Lea notes succinctes qui suivent ne consti-
tuent pas des definitions académiques mais peu-
vent 8tre utiles pour la borme comprehension de 
certaina des termes et expressions utilisés dane 
les tableaux contenus dana lea publications. 
Pour obtenir des definitions d&taillees sur lea 
notes explicatives qui prêcêdent ainsi que lea 
limites et reserves qul s'imposent, vous referer 
a Concepts et definitions du recensement des 
manufactures, n° 31-528 au catalogue. 

Valeur des livraiaons de produits de propre fa-
brication. Reprêsente is valeur nette de pro-
duits fabriqu€s par l'étabiissement d&iarant, ou 
sous contrat, a partir des matiares lul apparte-
nant, sans tenir compte des rabais, retours de 
niarchandisea, remises, taxes de vente, taxes et 
droits d'accise, contenants restituables, frais 
de livraison payés A des transporteurs publics ou 

forfait (mais non des frais de livraison de 
l'€tablissement menie). Ii comprend lea recette8 
au titre de reparations et de travaux effectues 
sur des matières appartenant a d'autres, lea 
transferts a d'autres unites declarantes de la 
même société, toutes les exportationa, et is va-
leur comptabie des proprea produits de 1'etablia-
8ement donnée en location Is premiere fois. Les 
livraisons en consignation destinêes a d'autres 
pays sont comprises, mais les livraisons en con-
signation au Canada figurent avec lea stocks 
jusqu'a Is vente. 

Coat des matières et fournitures. 	Represente 
l'utilisation des produits achetes au prix livrC, 
lea frais de transport et de manutent ion, lea 
droits, etc., étant inclus. 	Ii comprend lea 
transferts entre lea unites d'une méme sociét€ et 
lea travaux de fabrication executes par d'autres, 
sous contrat, avec des matièrea appartenant 
l'établissement répondant. 

CoOt du combustible et de l'électricité. Repré-
sente la consommation des produits achetés. Ne 
coinprend pas lea données pour lea petits Ciablis-
sements non plus qua l'electricite produite par 
tone lea êtablissements. 

Value of shipments of goods of own manufac-
ture. Represents the net selling value of 
shipments of goods produced by the reporting 
establishment or made under contract for it 
from its own materials. It excludes dis-
counts, returns, allowances, sales tax, 
excise taxes and duties, returnable contain-
ers, common or contract carriers' charges 
for outward transportation (but not own car-
riers' delivery expenses). It includes 
revenue from repairs and work done on mater-
ials owned by others, transfers to reporting 
units of the same firm, all exports, and the 
book value of own products shipped the first 
time on a rental basis. Included are con-
signment shipments to other countries, but 
dinstic consignment shipments are included 

tLry until sold. 

. 

Cost of materials and supplies. Represents 
consumption of purchased items at laid-down 
coat, including transportation and handling 
charges, duties, etc. It includes transfers 
from units of the same company and contract 
manufacturing done by others using materials 
owned by the respondent establishment. 

Valeur ajoutée - Activité manufacturière. Repré-
sente Is valeur de Is production nette calcuiCe 
comma étant la valeur des livraisons de produita 
de propre fabrtcation, plus la variation nette 
des stocks de produits en cours et de produits 
finis, moms le coOt des matières et fourniturea, 
combustible at electricité achetCs et utilisés. 
Elle comprend lea subventions A is production, 
rnaia tie comprerid pas lea taxes indirectes qul 
soOt applicables. 

Value added - Manufacturing activity. Mea-
aures the value of net output as calculated 
by shipments of goods of own manufacture 
plus the net change in inventories of goods 
in process and finished goods, less the cost 
of materials, supplies, fuel and electricity 
purchased and used. It includes production 
subsidies, excludes indirect taxes, as 
applicable. 
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Value added - Total activity. Consists of 
value added in manufacturing activity plus 
value added in non-manufacturing activity. 
The latter is calculated by subtracting the 
corresponding commodity inputs from non-man-
ufacturing revenues or outputs. Activity 
taken into account in non-manufacturing 
value added includes: fixed capital forma-
tion with own work force for own use; rental 
of the firm's own products; cafeteria opera-
tions, etc. It does not include other ren-
tal revenues, dividends and interest re-
ceived. Total activity value added includes 
production subsidies, but excludes indirect 
taxes except property and business taxes. 

Working owners and partners. Include only 
those active in unincorporated businesses. 

Employees. Exclude working owners and part-
ners of unincorporated businesses, which are 
separately tabulated, and outside piece-
workers. Respondents are asked for average 
number employed during the year. Production 
and related workers in manufacturing acti-
vity include those at the establishment en-
gaged in processing, assembling, storing, 
inspecting, handling, packing, maintenance, 
repair, janitorial and watchmen services and 
working foremen. Administrative office and 
other non-manufacturing employees include 
all functions at head offices, sales offices 
and auxiliary units as well as cafeteria 
workers, research personnel, truck drivers, 
etc. 

Salaries and wages. These are compiled be-
fore deductions for income tax and employee-
paid portions of both employee benefits and 
social insurance. They include payments for 
regular work, overtime and paid leave as 
well as bonuses, commissions paid to regular 
employees, severance pay, etc. Withdrawals 
of working owners and partners of unincor -
porated businesses are excluded. 

Valeur ajout€e - Activitê totale. Représente la 
valeur ajoutée dans l'activité manufacturièrc 
plus Is valeur ajoutée dana i'activité non menu-
facturière. Cette dernière s'obtient en sous-
trayant les entrées de merchandises correspon-
dantea des recettes ou des sorties provenant de 
l'activit€ non manufacturière. L'acttvit€ prise 
en compte dana la valeur ajoutée non manufactu-
rière comprend: Is formation en capital fixe par 
as propre main-d'oeuvre et pour son propre usage; 
lea recettes de location des propres produits de 
l'entreprise, lea operations de cafétéria, etc. 
Lea autres recettes de location, lea dividetides 
et intérêts reçus ne sont pas compris. La valeur 
ajoutée dana l'activité totale comprend lea sub-
ventions A la production, mats me comprend pas 
lea taxes indirectes sauf lea taxes foncières et 
d'affaires. 

Propriêtalres et associês actifa. 	Comprennent 
ceux seulement qui sont actifs dana des entre-
prises non constituées en corporation. 

Salaries. Ne comprennent pas leg propriétaires 
et associéa actifa d'entreprises non constituées 
en corporation, lesquels font l'objet d'une to-
talisation distincte, et lea travailleurs A la 
pièce a l'extérieur. On demande aux enquètés 
d'indiquer le nombre mDyen de salaries au cours 
de l'année. Lea travailleurs de la production et 
assimilés dans l'activité manufacturière compren-
nent le personnel A l'étabiissement qul a'occupc 
de traitement, assemblage, entreposage, inspec-
tion, manutention, emballage, entretien, rCpara-
Lion, et des services de conciergerie et de sur-
veillance ainsi que lea contremattres actifa. Le 
personnel de i'administration, de bureau et autre 
personnel hors fabrication cotsprend toute fonc-
tion aux sieges sociaux, bureaux de vente et uni-
tés auxiliaires de méme que lea employCs d'une 
cafétéria, le personnel affecté A la recherche, 
lea chauffeurs de camions, etc. 

Traitements et salaires. lie sont compiles avant 
lee retenues au titre de l'impôt sur le revenu et 
lea cotisations aux fins des avantagea aociaux 
versées par i'employê de mme que pour l'assu-
rance sociale. us comprennent is rémunération 
des heures normales et supplémentaires et des 
congés payés, ainsi que les primes, commissions 
accordées aux salaries réguliers, lea indemnités 
de depart, etc. Ils me comprennent pea lea re-
traits effectués par lea propriétaires et asso-
ciés actifs d'entreprises non constituéea en 
corporation. 

Inventories. 	Represent the book value of 
	

Stocks. 	Représentent la valeur comptable des 
owned inventory held in Canada, including 	stocks dCtenus en toute propriétC au Canada, y 
goods in transit to the respondent or held 

	compris les merchandises en transit stt rpondant 
by others on consignment. 	 ou gardéea par d'autres en consignatim. 
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S 	ABLE I. PrincIpal Statistics, 1971-1979 

AnLEAU 1. Statietiques principals., 1971-1979 

Nb.r Manufacturing activity - Activité .snofacturi8r. 	 Total activity - Activit& totala 
of 
cc tab- 
lish- 	Production and related 	Cost of 	Cost of 	Value of 	Value 	Nusr of Paployasa 	Value 
onnta 	worker, 	fuel and 	•sterial, 	•hipesnte 	added 	working 	 added 

elec- 	and 	of goods 	owner. 
No.br. Travsilleur, de Is 	tricity(l) supplies(I) of own 	and 	Salarids 
d'Ata- 	production at aasis.ilds 	 Sam.- 	partners 
bliss.- 	 factor. 
..nt. 

Nu.ber Thousand. Wages 	CoOl do 	CoOt des 	Vsleur del Valeur Nosbre di Nuther Salaries 	Valaur 
of ann- 	cosbus- 	.ati8ree 	livraisona ajout8e propri4-. 	and esges 	ajoutie 
hours 	tible it 	at four- 	dr produits 	tairss it 
paid 	di l'dl.c- niturea(i) 	de propre 	sssoci&e 

trtcit8(i) 	fabrication 	actif. 
No.bre Hillier. Salairas 	 Noabre Traitesents 

d'haures- 	 at salutes 
hoes 
pay8es 

Ithousands of dollars thousands of dollars sillier. d. dollars ailtiers de dollars 

CANADA 

1971 190 4,988 10,636 30,834 1,524 84,374 161,435 76,271 21 6,871 46,362 76,781 

1972 196 5,493 11,491 36,366 1.747 96.665 186.350 89.341 26 7,479 54.180 92.117 

1973 201 5,458 11,277 39.628 2,000 106,454 201,679 91,693 28 7.313 58.656 98.231 

1914 195 5.704 11,876 47,121 2,390 135,589 261,649 125.885 21 7.606 70,164 129,577 

1975 198 6,359 13,245 59,160 2,703 160,880 313.814 151,966 18 8,181 84.606 155,405 

1976 207 6,092 12,798 63,313 3,344 174,282 334.326 159,339 18 8,120 94,031 168,527 

1977 212 5,612 11,612 62.579 3.347 184,663 343.138 156,698 14 7,603 94,893 171.339 

/8: 

ound land - Terre- 
mute I A S a x a a a X. a a a 
inc. Edward island - 
11s-do-Prince-8douard - - - - - - - - - - - - 

'cs Scotia - Nouwelle- 
froese 6 a a a a x a s a a = 

Ico Brunavick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 6 a a a a a a a a a = a 

QuBbec 59 1,169 3.683 20,135 1.023 51,228 103,832 45,635 4 2.303 28,569 46.156 
Ontario Ill 2,665 3,484 30,687 1,775 90,368 168,323 76,451 3 3,546 45,141 80,377 
Manitoba 16 350 709 3.837 176 7.711 19.198 10,753 2 459 6,147 10.511 
Saskatchewan tO a a a a a a a a a a 
Alberta 23 813 1,669 9.688 498 35.674 64.153 28,984 2 1,098 14,738 

* 
32,006 

British Columbia - Co- 
lo.bia-Urttannique 27 639 1,265 8,579 539 24,887 45,269 20.382 - 937 13.641 24,063 Yukon and Northwest 
Territories - Yukon 
it Territoires do 
hard-Gout - - - - - - - - - - - - 

CANADA 219 6,507 13,369 75.603 4.161 224,302 414,655 181,957 12 8,716 112,103 199.813 

1979: 

hI.wfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve I a S a a S a S - S A Prince Edward Island - A 

tle-du-Prince-Edouard - - - - - - - - - - - 
NovaScotia - Nouvelle- 

Scoasa 9 112 258 1,282 78 3,933 5,682 1,519 I 29 436 1,827 New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
nswick 5 a a a a a a 4 c 64 1,801 3.698 22,447 1,205 63,006 123,806 59,380 2 

a 
641 10,290 61,060 Ontario 129 2,993 6,229 37,967 2,306 118,963 223,813 104,964 7 1,000 18,194 105,690 Manitoba 18 436 746 5,290 233 8,950 23,962 16,110 4 145 3,294 15,863 Saskatchewan 12 a a a a a a a - a a Alberta 33 888 1,736 10,823 588 44,623 79,713 35,006 - 358 5.798 

a 
38,387 British Columbia 	Co- 

to.bie-Brltanaiqua 33 734 1,494 11,514 510 31,543 60,085 28,682 - 353 6,461 32,991 Yukon and Northwest 
Territories - Yukon 
at T.rritoires do 
Nord-Ouest - - - - - - - - - - - 

CANADA 304 7,122 14.485 91.089 5,055 276,745 526,395 249.276 14 9,710 136,490 260,230 

rcentsg. 	hangs - Taux 
Is variation: 

71978 + 22.2 + 	15.9 + 13.2 + 20.8 + 24.3 + 	21.5 + 20.8 + 	19.9 - 	14.3 4 	14.6 4 	18.1 4 16.6 

4 	17.4 4 	9.5 4 	8.3 + 20.5 4 	21.5 4 23.4 + 26.9 + 32.6 + 16.7 + 	11.4 + 21.8 + 30.2 

(1) for esall utsblisheent., the coat of fuel and electricity is included in the cost of materinlo and supplies. 
(I) Dane Is con dis petit. dtablis.esante. Is coOt do co.bostible at di l'êlectricitA sit coepria dem celui des sati8res at fournitores. 

C 

. 
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TABLE 2. Principal Statistics Classified by Total Employed,(l) 13 

TABLEAU 2. Statiatiques principales suivant le nombre total do per 

Number Manufacturing activity - Activit8 sanufacturiBre 
of  

Total activity - Activit€ totale 

cc tab- 
1mb- Production and related Coat of Coat of Value of Value Number Employees Value 
ments workers fuel and materials shipments added of added 

elec- and of goods working 
Nombre Travailleurs do is tricity(2) supplies(2) of own owners Salarida 
d'Bta- production et ossimilfa san,.,- and 

Average number employed blisse- facture partners 
tents 

Sombre mayen d'eisployfs Number Thousands Wages CoOt du CoOt dee Valeur des Valeur Sombre Number Salaries Valeur 
of man- combos- sati8rea livraisone ajoutBe de and smges sjoutfe 
hours tible at et four- de produits propriB- 
paid de l'flec- nitures(2) do propre tsires 

tricltf(2) fabrication at 
Sombre Milliers Salalres associfa Nombre Traitements 

d'heores- actifs at salaires 
hosmeu 
payfes 

thousands of dollars thousands of dollars 

milliers de dollars miliiera de dollars 

0- 	4 42 85 Ui 883 7 2,830 4,661 1,822 10 88 898 1,817 
5- 	9 54 320 661 3.584 67 10,601 17,169 6,475 4 363 4,343 6,510 

10- 19 73 851 1,776 10,092 423 29,569 54,201 24,421 - 1,001 12,504 24,556 
20- 49 83 2,033 4,245 25,658 1,262 80,686 148,520 67,282 - 2,578 35,825 70,515 
50- 99 34 1,723 3,549 22,589 1,254 71,740 141,345 69,697 - 2,399 34,039 71,970 

100-199 13 1,022 2,123 13,999 922 37,551 75,193 36,898 - 1,495 23,240 38,797 
200-499 5 1,088 1,960 14,284 1,121 43,769 85,305 42,680 
500-999 - - - - - - - - 

1,000 or over - ou plus - - - - - - - - 

Hesd officea, sales of- - 1,786 25,640 46,058 
flees and susilisry 
units - SiSges sociaun, 
bureaux do yenta at 
unitBs auxiliaires ,., ... ... ... ... 

TOTAL 304 7,122 14,485 91,089 5,055 276,745 526,395 249,276 14 9,710 136,490 260,231 

(1) Includes working owners and partners. 
(1) Lea propriftaires at associfs actifs sont Inclus. 
(2) For small establishments, the cost of fuel and electricity is included in the Coat of materials and supplies. 
(2) Dana Is caa des petlta Atablissements, la coOt do combustible et de 1'81ectricit6 est cnmpris dons ceiai des matiBrea at fournlcu 

TABLE 3. Inventories, 1979 

TABLEAIJ 3. Stocks, 1979 

I 

Fj 

Manufacturing activity - Activtt8 ma,mfscturi8re 

Materials, 	 Goods in process 	FInished products 
supplies, etc. 	 of own manufacture 

Total 
Nat if ran. 	 Produits en cours 	Produita finis de 
fournitures, 	 propre fbricatios 
etc. 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Non-macu factoring 
activity - Products 
Or materials 
purchasad for 
male 

Act IvitA non-
msmifacturiBre - 
Produita no 
matiNrea achet8s 
pour Is revente 

Opening - Ouvarture: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-prince-8douard 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
QuBbec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britaoniqoe 
Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon cc 

Territoires do Nord-Ouest 

Canada 

Closing - Perseture, 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward island - Ile-du-prince-8douard 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Quf bet 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 
Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon at 

Tecritoires du Nord-Ouest 

Canada 

a K a S I 

1,642 
o 

7 274 1,923 55 

16,478 
0 

807 
x 

2,803 
K 

20,088 
I 

960 
25,613 3,187 7,252 36,052 1,043 
3,103 

x 
120 536 3,759 - 

11,045 
K 

2,145 
S 

4,139 
I 

17,329 
I 

279 
7,455 613 1,769 9,837 1,042 

66,803 

a 

6,933 

K 

17,371 

5 

91,107 

1 

3,381 

I 

1,560 25 104 1,689 57 
I 

19,465 
N 

730 
5 

2,664 
0 

22,859 
0 

88E, 
31,748 3.028 9,831 44,607 91 
3,620 

I 
1,608 379 5,607 - 

12.959 
0 

2,306 
5 

4,282 
0 

19,747 
x 

328 
7,917 858 2,173 10,948 1,431' 

78,984 8,823 20,163 813,970 3,678 
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S "-K 4. 4ateridls aTAd Suppitro ',,cd - Aooufnctoring Acilvicy, 1978 and 1979 

ISLLAU 4. MactIr.s at fourattures utili.êes - Activit8 usoufacturi8re, 1978 et 1979 

1978 	 1979 

Quantity - Quantttl 	Cost - CoOt 	Quantity - Quantit9 	Cost - CoOt 

short .etrtc thousands of short ..i:ic thousands of 
tona tonne, dollars tens tone.. dollars 

teen, tone.. .1111.:s do t000en coon.. illiers as 
court.. .&triques dollars courts. .dtrique. dollars 

Large estsbli.h..nt. r.porttng detail - Grands Btablt.ne.ents 
dBcl.rant an d8tail: 

Materials used - Matikes uttlis$ss: 

Casting. (rough and .e.1-finlahed) received from foundry - 
P18ccs d. fonderi. (brutsa oo .esi-ftnie.) reçues do Is 
fonderi. 

Iron-F.: j 	1,205 1 093 656 1,792 1 626 1,447 

Ste.l, hot or cold relied - Ads:, ham8 I chaud Cu 8 
froid 

Bars, hot rolled - Barr.., lasinBe. B chaud: 
Carbon - Aci.r ordlnsir. ... ... (1) ... ... (1) 
Alloy - Ailing. ... ... (1) ... ... (1) 

Bars, cold finished - Barrse, psrachsv6.. B froid: 
Carbon - Acier ordtnair. 247 224 IU 

574 34 441 Alloy - Ailing. - - - 

Plate. (3116 	and thick.:) - TM.. (3/16 	at plus d'8pais- 
seur) 955 866 367 1,542 1 399 723 

Sheet and strip - F.uille. .t feuillards, 
Plain, hoc rolled - Ordinaires, l..iela B ehaud 5,084 4 612 1,889 5,134 4 657 2,071 

lain, cold rolled - Ordtnaires, laeln6s B froid 6,459 5 859 2,234 7,269 6 594 2.702 
Uvaniasd (including prepaiotsd) - Calvanh.&. (pr8peint. 
nciva) . 22,248 20 483 8,823 32,460 29 447 13,776 
ntntnad - Al,ustn*.. - - - ... ... (I) 

• ibis.. - Inozydsbl. 87 79 223 94 85 275 

Uroctural .bape. sofabricated (channel., angle., be.... 
- Profil6s de charpente, non trs.aillB. (so U. 

reiBres, poutr.., etc.) 5,390 4 890 1,931 1,815 1 647 742 
her steel shape. - LoIres prof ill. d'adiar ... ... 3,516 ... ... 1,855 

Nonfsrrous ..tsls - Mltaux non f.rr.ux: 

Aloninu. - Liusiotua: 
Ca.tinge - )1oulagsa 3,030 2 749 5,684 1,032 936 3.324 
Entrusion. 29,710 27 007 59,422 40,924 37 126 84,336 
Shsst and strip - Feuilles at feuihl.rds 2,881 2 614 5,585 2,908 2 638 6,392 
Other for.. - Lot:.. for... .. .. 2,806 ... ... 551 

Brass and broose - isiton at bronne 
131 1.096 Other non-ferrous add. - Lucres aMmox non f.rreux "' 

Other .ateriale and supplies - LoIre. .ati6r.a at burnt- 
tur.. 

Door hardware - Qutnceilierie de port. .. .. 8.332 .. .. 8,382 
Frit for sna.slling - Fritte pour heaiilage ... ... (2) - - - 

Glass - 
Sh.st or plate, tou1hensd or ts.p.red - F.uille ou plaque, 
durcis oo trusp*. .. .. 21,247 .. .. 24,935 

Sheet or plate, leminaced - Feuille on. plaque, 1..in&. .. .. 2,344 .. .. 1,632 
Other glaas sheet or plate - Autree fsuilles on plaques .. .. 22,569 .. .. 26,103 

Insect .cre.ning - Moustiqu.ira: 
Macal (including alu.iniL - Itai (p conpri. alusinius) .. .. 1,722 .. .. 2,354 
Plastic - Plaatique .. .. 1,051 .. .. 1,082 

Lusber - 841s d. construction ... ... 7,744 ... ... 9,820 
Paint, and varnIshes - Feinturea at vernie .. .. 1,656 .. .. 1.655 
Plaatic sxtruaiona (vinyl, "g.on, etc.) - Extrusions on 

plaetiqus (vinyl., 	geoo, etc.) .. .. 7,114 .. .. 6571 
Screws - Vi. .. .. 1.894 .. .. 2,305 
Sealant and caulking - Mat*risl de scellsa.nt at 6. calfeu- 

trage .. .. 3,335 .. ,. 3,923 

All othsr ..t.rials - Tout.. Lucre. .atière. ... ... 14,711 .,. ... 28,375 

s 	nntsant for .steblish.ants reporting purchases rather 
U.n .aterial. ua.d - Ajust..enc qui tisnt coapca de. S Al.blisse.ents d&clarant lea achet. 4 1s place des 
uuti8r.s uttlis&su ... .. . (2) .,. . .. - 5,340 

foocnote(.) at and of teble. 
Vt: note(s) 8 1& fin do tableau. 
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TABLE 4. Materials and Supplies Us.d - Manufacturing Activity, 1978 and 1979 - Conci 

TABLEAU 4. MatiSrea at fooroltures utilisiss - kctivit& sanufacturiSre, 1978 at 1979 	- 

1978 1979 

Quantity - QuantitS Cost - Colt Quantity - Quantiti 	Cost - Colt 

thouaanda of thousands of 
dollars dollars 

sillien de silliers de 
dollars dollars 

Containsrs and other packaging .aterials and supplies 
used - Contenants et autres satilres at fourniturse d's.- 
ballage utilis8s 1,919 ... 	 2,128 

Operating, sainisnance and repair supplies used (excluding 
fuel) - Pournitures d'exploitation, d'encretien at de 
r*par.tion utilistes (aauf is cesbuatible) 	 ... 3,392 ... 	 3,137 

As000t paid out to others for work done on satsrtals owned 
by estsblishaents - )400tant vers* A d'autres pour travail 
ex8cot6 our dss saciSres appurtenant aux êtablissesents 	... 4,964 ... 	 5,861 

Se.11 establiabsenta not reporting detail - Petit. StablEs- 
se.snrs us dSclsrant pas en d8tatl 	 ... 26,853 ... 	 33,811 

I2! 	 .. 224,302 ... 	 276,671 

(I) Included with "Other steel shape.". - Cospris sons 'Autres profil8s d'acier'. 
(2) Included with 'All other saterlais'. - Co.prts soul 	Tootes autres .atiSres'. 

TABLE S. Shipsents of Goods of Own Manufacture, 1978 and 1979 

TABLEAU S. Livraisons de produite de propre fabrication, 1978 at 1979 

1978 	 1979 

thousands of doll' 

Large sstablish.ents reporting detail - Grands 6tablisss.ents dSclarant en ddt' I 

Products - Produits, 

Structural and architectural .etsl products - Charpentea .Stalliquee de construction at d'archltecture: 

Architectural and ornaseotal. .etal work including grille work, stairs, staircases, fire escapes, railings, 
etc. - Ouvragea architecturaus et ornesentaux en aStal, p co.pris grilles, eacaliers, cages 
d'sscaliera, 8chellea de ssuvetsge, parapets at garde-fous, etc.: 

Alesinua - Aluminium 3,609 	 8,248 
Brass and bronze - Laiton ci bronze 
Iron and steal - Per St acier (1) 	 (i) 
Stainlsa. steel - Acier inoxydable 

Awnings - Auvents 1,345 	 1,446 

Doors, coseerciel and industrial - Ports., cosesrcialsa at industriellea: 

Ovsrhsad, with hardware - Fortes bssculantse evec quincetllarie: 
Alustous - Aluminium 6,136 	 5,347 
Steel - Acler 5,293 	 5,792 
Other - Autras - 	 - 

Overhead, without hardware - Portsn basculeni.s, sans quincaillerie: 
Alseinus - AJ.usinit 
Stssl - Actor - 	 (1) 
Othsr - Autres 

Othsr than overhead, with hardware - Autres qus portss bscu1antes, eves quincatllsrie: 
Ai,ines - Alusinius 8,791 	 17,629 
Stesl - Acier 10,631 	 12,116 
Other - Autres - 	 - 

Other than overhead, without hardware - Autrea qus portes basculaotes, san. quincailleris: 
Al,min, 	- Aiseinius 1 
Steal - Acier 8,389 	 7,236 
Other - Autres 

Doors, residential - Porte., dosiciliatres: 

Ovsrhsad, with hardware - Porte. baaculantsa .vcc quinc,aillerie: 
Alusinus - Alusinius 
Stsel - Acier 
Other - Autres 

Overhand, without hardwsre - Portaa basculaniss sans quinc.e1llor 
Al,airn. and steel - A1,ini,a at acier 

See footnote(s) at and of table. 
Voic note(s) A is fin do tableau. 
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fAILE 5. Shiptents of Goods of Own Manufsctur., 1978 and 1979 	Concluded • 
ABLEAU 5. Livraieooi do produits de prupre f.bricstton, 1978 it 1979 - fin 

1978 1979 

thousands of dollars 

silliere di dollar. 

Doors, residential - Concluded - Portss, do.icilieiree - fin: 

Other than overhead, with hardware - Autres que portes bssculantes, aver qulocailleria: 
Alusinue - Alesinies r 

13,005 8553 
Steel - Alter 5458 

Other than ovsrhesd, without hardware - Autrea que portss biatulantes, sans quincaillerie (1) 12,651 

Co.btnation screen and store doors - Co.binsi.on grilla5e-.ou,tiquaire cc contre-pOrtes: 
Alunines - Aivainio. 25,852 28.240 
Steel - Acier ' 1,712 

Petio door. - Portss di patio 31,710 34,402 

Door (rates - Cadres di portes: 
Alu.tnL 	- Aluninlu. 2,068 (1) 
Steel - Act.. 10,874 11,139 

Partitions - Cioisosa 
Steel - Acier 1,883 (1 Other - Autrss 

Roof drainage equip.snt - Couttilr.e 51 tupaux d'lcoule.ent des saux 
Aluninun - Aluniniun 1,647 1,157 
Steel - Acier (1) (1) 

Siding - Parssent: 
Alutiflut - Aluetnium 520 1 ) teet - Acier . . tndowe and (rates - Fenitres it cadres: - Aluninite 61,153 66.602 - Aciar 

3,082 6,375 icier - Autres 

Window., cosbination screen and score - Fsn$trss, coebinstano grilla$steu.tiquaire at contre-fenStre.; 
Aluminum - Alueinlu. 62,584 71,078 
Other - Autre, 3,057 1,576 

Window umits, hsrattically sealed - Fenitree here8tiques 42,347 61.013 

Window Ira... - Cadres di (enitrss: 
Alesin 	- Al*nsiniut 8,021 9,943 
Other - Autres 2,139 2,530 

Window sorssna, with eetsl fra.ei - Griliagea-.ouaciqu.iree aver cadres an .ksl 3,610 4,511 
prefabricated exterior setal pansi., secluding panels sold with or for prefabricated •etal buildings - Pan- 

nsa.x d$sontables an .84.1 pour revitesent sxc&rieur, sans Its psnneaux vend.. svec ow pour 1.. cooatruc- 
lion. .6taliiquee d8.ontablee 4,199 11,369 

Kiecellaneous products - Produits divers: 
Juilders and shaif hardwars - Quincsillerte di b$ti.ent at de .anui.eri. 3,069 4,490 
Carsge door operstors, elsctric - K8canlssa hlsctrique pour portea di 5arsg. 4,877 4,847 
All other products - Toes sutres produiti 39,101 54,955 

Adjust.ent for .etsblisheents reporting production rather than shipsents - Ajuatesent qui tient co.pts de. 
$tabliss.asnts d$clsrsnt Is production 6 1s place des iivr.isona (1) - 164 

A.ount received in pspeent for work done on .atsrials and products owned by others - Kontant reça en pate- 
nt di trs.sil e.cutI our des .ati8res it produits sppartenant S d'sutrs. 593 1,428 

Less adjust.snt for value of sales taxes, sxcise dutie, and outwsrd transportation charges which could not 
be deducted from individual coodity its., described shove - Mains auste.ent pour t.eir ctepts di is 
valeur des taxes di vents, dee droite dsccise at des frets di trsnsport vers 1'ext4risur qul n'ont pu 
Itre dêduits di chatun des produits d6crit. ci-dessus - 4,396 - 3,922 

Sn.11 sstablisheents not reporting detail - Petite 6tebii.se.ents ni d8clarant p.s on dêtail 42,677 54,114 

ADJUSTED VALUE OF SHIPMENTS WilD HOME SOIlS - TOTAL - VALEUR MECTIFItE DES LIVRAISONS ST DO TRAVAIL sxlcufl 414,655 526,395 

1) Iscludsd with 	A11 other products. 
(1) Coapris so.. 	Tous sutris produtts. 
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FABLE 6. Shipments of Selected Goods of Own Manufacture - All Industries, 1976-1 

Includes Shipments of Eetablishments Classified to other Industries Which Manufa 	•, 	 : 	 - 

ties Listed 

TABLEAII 6. Livraisons de certains produits de propre fabrication - Toutes industries, 1976-1979 

Comprend lea livraieona des fitablissements class&a dana d'autree industries qui, B titre d'activitfi secondaire, fabriquent lea 

cgarchandiees 6aumêr6es 

Metal windows - Fenêtres m6talliques: 

Windows and window frames (excluding combination screen and 
storm) - Fen6tres et cadres de fenêtrea (sauf cocabirtaison 
grillage-moustiqusire at contre-fenBtre): 

Aluminum - Aluminium 

Steel - Acier 

Windows, combination ecreen and storm - Fenêtrea, combinatson 
grillage-moustiqusire et contre-fen8trea: 

Aluminum - Aluminium 

Steel - Acier 

1lerinetica1' 	- 

Metal door 

Patio door. 

Commercial and industrial doors - Portes B usage commercial 
et todustriel: 

Aluminum - Aluminium 

Steel - Acier 

Residential doors - Portes B usage domestique: 

Aluminum - Aluminium 

Steel - Acier 

Combination screen and storm doors - Portes, combinaison 
grillage-moustiquatre et contre-portes: 

Aluminum - Aluminium 

Steel - Acier 

1976 	1977 	1978 	19799 

thousands of dollars - milliere de dollars 

66,556 	53,628 	61 , 277r 	66,602 

2,598 	3,321 	2,587 	4,653 

37,497 55,165 61 , 424r 71,668 

(1) (1) (1) 1,576 

27,514 34,993 29 , 507r 28,455 

24,983 25,770 29,632t 31,939 

19,286 20,652 10 , 920r 19,025 

10,121 12,193 16,842 31,815 

22,065 19,581 25,875 29,750 

x 1,573 1,489 1,713 

(1) Included with Combtnation screen and 8tora, steel. 
(1) Compria aous "Combinatson grtllage-aoustiquaire et contre portea, acier". 
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..vL.E 7, Principal Statistic.. 1911-1979 

W 	:A4LEAU 7. Scacletique. principsie.. 1971-1979 

Nuaber Manufacturing activity - Acttvit8 eenufacturi8re 	 Total activity - Actioit8 total. 
01 	 - 
es tab- 
itch- 	Production and relatad 	Coat of 	Coat of 	Value of 	Value 	Nuer of !.pioyeea 	Value 
eeocs 	worker, 	fuel and 	material, 	.hipmente 	added 	working 	 added 

.1cc- 	and 	of good. 	owner. 
Noobre 	Trsvsilieurs do 1. 	trlcicy(1) .upplies(1) of own 	and 	Salarida 
d 1 8ca- 	production at aeai,uil8a 	 man,- 	partner, 
blis.e- 	 facture 
eeoc a 

Number Thousand. Wages 	CoOt du 	CoOt dcc 	Valeur do. Valeur No.hre 4. N,.r Salaries 	Valeur 
of man- 	combo.- 	.atiArec 	lioratsona 	ajoutds proprid- 	and isges 	ajoutés,  
boors 	ttble et 	at four- 	do produit, 	tairea at 
paid 	de t'Elec- oitures(I) 	de propre 	aa.oc1ds 

trtcit9(1) 	fabrication 	actif, 
Nombre Millier. Salaires 	 Nombre Tralt.nts 

d'heure.- 	 at calcite, 
hoeeel 
payEes 

thousands of dollar, 	 thousands of dollar. 

,llliera do dollar, 	 sillier. 4. dollar. 

CANADA: 

1971 

1972 

1973 

1974 

1915 

1976 

1977 

foundlain! - Terre- 

1:ce Edwird jaland - 
I le-du-Prioce-Moward 

Scotia - Nouv,lle-
Icoase 

Now Brunswick - Nouveau-
Brunswick 

QuEbec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Sacks tchewan 
Albert. 
Briti.h Columbia - Ce-

loabte-Britsnnique 
Token and Northwe,t 
Terrirorie. - Yukon 
et Territotres 4w 
Nord-Ouest 

CMDA 

1979: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve 

Prince Edward l.land - 
tlr-du-Prince-Sdouard 

Nova Scott, - Nouvelle- 
S cost. 

New Brunawick - Nouveau- 

4ruoawlck bac  

Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saekst chewan 
Albert. 
Britiah Columbia - Cv- 

loebie-sricanoique 
Yukon and Northwe,t 
Territoriel - Yukon 
at Territoires du 
Nord-Ousat 

CANADA 

rontsgs chang. - Taos 
e variation: 

• 7/1978 

 

477 	4,154 	9,990 	32.151 	1,333 	82,964 	169,410 	85,239 	215 	6,238 	46,322 

464 	4,619 	9.708 	34,478 	1.309 	94,155 	183,311 	89,119 	210 	6,132 	49,120 

459 	4,971 	10,334 	39,379 	1,584 	122,870 	231,441 	108.085 	167 	6,624 	56,799 

457 	2,247 	11,070 	51,403 	2,073 	173,083 	318,899 	141,935 	91 	6,864 	72.794 

426 	5.532 	11,530 	59,208 	2,303 	175,309 	344.468 	169.177 	130 	7,080 	82,525 

407 	5,765 	11,981 	66,919 	3,084 	196,680 	390,817 	195,725 	110 	7.421 	93,794 

382 	5,448 	11,342 	69,232 	3,545 	176,199 	357.550 	177,887 	92 	7,197 	99,255 

4 	 5 	 * 	 5 	 5 	 5 	 5 	 5 	 5 	 0 	 1 

3 	 = 	 it 	 x 	 it 	 it 	 * 	 a 	 * 	 1 	 0 

4 	a 	x 	it 	5 	it 	x 	1 	X. 	a 	a 
168 	1,942 	3.929 	25,520 	1,460 	46,038 	103,429 	57,451 	53 	2,509 	35,866 
187 	3,320 	6,851 	43.622 	2,337 	143,422 	269,771 	124,490 	50 	4,480 	65,775 
12 	Ill 	230 	1,321 	59 	4,265 	7,413 	3.091 	6 	134 	1,619 
5 	* 	5 	1 	B 	S 	I 	a 	a 	* 	a 

30 	329 	686 	4,816 	142 	7,927 	21,961 	13,868 	7 	409 	6,281 

48 	260 	515 	3,922 	107 	9,066 	17,457 	8,408 	10 	521 	4.950 

461 	6,112 	12,549 	81,319 	4.229 	215,694 	433.050 	215,012 	129 	8,037 	115,267 

4 	a 	* 	x 	a 	it 	1 	a 	a 	a 	a 

6 	66 	150 	1.024 	18 	1.092 	2,603 	1,505 	3 	6 	74 

3 	it 	* 	5 	a 	x 	it 	it 	a 	5 	a 
181 	2,101 	4,314 	30,144 	1,753 	63,535 	135,920 	72,085 	51 	2,767 	40.986 
191 	3,125 	6,507 	44,294 	1,901 	158,254 	290.722 	136,236 	50 	4,108 	62,340 
15 	276 	581 	3,520 	130 	10,323 	18,274 	7.938 	6 	335 	4,539 
7 	0 	0 	0 	5 	0 	it 	a 	1 	5 	a 

38 	463 	964 	6,990 	196 	15,952 	29,975 	14,008 	2 	543 	8,861 

48 	266 	502 	4,157 	125 	8,852 	18,312 	9,398 	10 	316 	5,024 

495 	6,421 	13,282 	92,226 	4,236 	263,919 	507,201 	246,715 	124 	8,308 	127,396 

85,749 

91.334 

112.635 

150,364 

170,266 

198,702 

179,671 

a 

a 

I 
59.788 
128,715 
3.074 

a 
14,435 

8,407 

222,145 

I 

1,507 

it 

72.762 
140.737 
8.001 

a 
15.080 

9,333 

252,907 

J + 20.7 	+ 12.2 • 10.6 	+ 17.5 	+ 19.3 	+ 22.4 	+ 21.1 	P 20.9 J + 40.2 	+ 11.7 	+ 16.2 

4! 1979 	+ 7.4 	+ 5.1 + 3.9 	+ 13.4 	+ 0.2 	+ 22.4 	+ 11.1 	+ 14.7 - 3.9 	+ 3.4 	+ 10.5 

(1) For esall eatablieheent,, the net of fuel and electricity is Included i the coet of materials and eupplie.. 
(1) Dane I.e can des petit. 8tabl1 ement., Is coOt du combustible cc de l'B ectrititE eec compria dane ccliii des eatt8re, it fouroitures. 

+ 23.6 

+ 13.8 
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TABLE B. Principal Stati,ttc. Cla..ifted by Total Employed,(1) J9' 

TABLEAU 8. Stati.c[quea principales luivant le nombre total do pc . 

Number Manufacturing activity - Activit8 .anufacturi8re 	 Total activity - Acttvit6 totale 
of 
eatab- 
lish- 	Production and related 	Co.t of 	Coat of 	Value of 	Value 	Nuthcr 	Employees 	 Value 
.ents 	worker, 	 fuel and 	material. 	.hip.ents 	added 	of 	 added 

alec- 	and 	of good. 	 working 
Nombre Travailleurs do is 	 tricity(2) supplies(2) of own 	 owners 	SalariS, 
d'Wta- 	production et aa.imil8n 	 mono- 	 and 

Avarage number employed 	blls.e- 	 facture 	 partners 
.ant. 

Nosbre mayan d'employ8. 	 Number Tbou.and. Wage, 	Coat do 	CoOt dci 	V.leur de. Valeur Nombre 	Number Salaries 	Valeur 
of man- 	 combos- 	mat i8res 	livrai.ons ajout8e de 	 and omges 	ajout8a 
hours 	 tible ci 	et four- 	do produits 	propri8- 
paid 	 de l'dlec- nitures(2) 	do propre 	 t.tres 

trtcitE(2) 	 fabrication 	at 
No.bre Milliers Salaires 	 sanocids Nombre Traitements 

d'heure.- 	 act if. 	 et .alaires 

thou.ands of dollars tlxu.ands of dollars 

milliens de dollar. .ilUors do dollar. 

0- 	4 201 339 715 4,308 6,368 12,391 6,014 102 341 4.330 6,014 
5- 	9 110 670 1,374 8.652 530 13,039 26,347 13,138 19 702 9,186 13,114 

10- 	19 75 868 1,803 12,108 25,401 52,606 27,264 3 1,008 14,631 27,347 
20- 49 72 1,699 3,482 25,104 932 54,927 111,654 55,729 - 2,063 32.048 55,578 
50- 99 25 1,319 2.798 20,040 1,103 78,369 135,981 58,242 - 1.874 29,904 61,396 

100-199 10 
200-499 I 1.526 3.110 22.014 1.672 85,816 168.221 86,327 
500-999 1 

1,000 or over - ou plus - - - - - - - - 

Head offices, act., of- - 2,320 37,277 89,459 

fices and au*itiary 
unit. - SlAg.. .oclaux, 
bureaux de vente at 
unitA. maxilialre. ... ... ,.. ... ... 

TOTAL 495 6,421 13.282 92,226 4,236 263,919 507,201 246,715 124 8,308 127,376 252,9i7 

(1) Includes working owners and partners. 
(1) Len propriAtairee at ...oci6. sctifs .ont inclus. 
(2) For small establi.hments, the co.t of fuel and electricity 1s included in the co.t of materials and aupplie.. 
(2) Deem Is caa dee petit. Atabli.sement.. Ic coOt du combustible Ct do l'SlectricitA eat compris dana celui dos matiAres et fournitar. 

TABLE 9. Inventories, 1979 

TABLEAU 9. Stocks, 1979 

Manufacturing activity - Actinicf manufactoriAre Non-manufacturing 
activity - Products 
or materials 

Materials, 	 Good, in process Pini.I,ed products purcha.ed for 
supplies, etc. of own manufacture resale 

Total 
MattAres, 	 Produits an couru Prodults finis do ActivitA non- 
fournitures, propre fabrication manufacturiBre - 
etc. Prodults no 

mati8res acbetá. 
pour I. resent. 

thoas.nds of dollars - .illiers 40 dollars 

K 

134 

K 

62 

C 

- 

C 

196 - 

C 

12,019 
C 

4,694 
C 

2,492 
K 

19,205 
K 

516 
25,431 4,980 8,592 39,003 688 

1,258 175 182 1,615 15 
C 

2,659 
C 

194 
K 

856 
C 

3,709 
C 

- 

1,276 170 440 1,886 135 

43,659 	 10.462 	 13,058 	 67,179 	1.442 

C K K C K 

128 74 - 

x 
202 - 

x C 

16,658 
I 

4,945 3,693 
K 

25,296 
34,321 7,685 11,556 53,562 70 
2,118 240 233 2,591 6: 

K 

4,178 
X 

159 
I 

1,072 
K 

5,409 
X 

1,338 213 459 2,010 11 

60,063 13,499 17,688 91,250 1,025 

Opening - Ouverture: 
Newfoundland - Tsrre-N.uv. 
Prisce Edward Island - t1.-du-Pnince-Edouard 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunawick 
QuEbec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Colombia - Colo.bie-Iritannique 
Token and Northuect Ternitonie. - Yukon at 

T.rritoireu du Nord-Ouest 

Canada 

Closing - F.r.eture: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prtnce-Edouard 
Nov. Scotia - Nouvelle-cossa 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswtck 
QuEbec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Coloabi.-Brttannique 
Yukon and Northwest Territories - Tukoo at 

Territoins. do Ilord-Ousat 

Canada 

S 
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. TA8LE 10. MaterIals and Supplies Used - Manufatturing Activity, 1978 and 1979 

SiLEA(J 10. MatiSres at fournitursa utilisS.. - ActLviE* .snufscturi8re, 1978 at 1979 

1978 1979 

Quantity - QuantitI Cost - Coit Quantity - QuantitS Cost - CoOt 

short •etrIc thousands of short ..tcic thousands of 
tons tonnes dollars tone tonnes dollsr@ 

tonnss tonnes sillier, de tons.s toonsa silliere de 
courts. .6lriqu.s dollars court.. .dtriquss dollars 

Large estsbllah.ents reporting detail - Grands Btablissee.nts 
d8clsrant an dltail: 

tatarial. 	med - 	iatilr.a ,.c[lis8ast 

Steel, hot or cold rolled - Acier, iaain8 S chaud no I froid: 

Bare 	hot rolled - Barrel, liable. I chaud 
Carbon - doter ordinatr. 14,832 13 474 5,150 18.320 16 620 7,303 
Concrete reinforcing - Pour bAcon cr46 3,198 2 901 960 4,378 3 972 1,245 
Alloy (including stainless) - Alliag. (Incluant Inoxydabie) 686 622 906 595 540 913 

Bars, cold finished - Barrel, parachavle. S iroid: 
Carbon - Acier ordinaire 7.130 6 468 2,955 6,924 6 281 5,212 
Alloy - AIling. 1,974 1 	791 1,443 1,933 1 754 1,469 

Plate (3/16 	and thicker) - TBlss (3/16 	at plus d'lpaia.sur): 
Carbon - doter ordinaire 13,348 12 109 5,152 19,313 17 756 8,007 
Stsinla.s - lnoxydabl. 734 666 1,682 372 337 891 

Sheet and strip - Feulil.s at feuillsrd., 
Plain, hot rolled - Ordinaires, isainI. S chaud 39,148 33 	514 12,408 49,554 44 955 17,718 
Plain, cold rolled - Ordinairee, laainl. S froid 35,105 31 847 13.844 35,832 52 506 14,882 
Galvanized (including prepainted) - Galvani.&. (prlpsint. 

tOclus) 92,103 83 554 43,310 126,073 114 373 61,256 
Alu.iniosd - AlosinI. 951 868 524 2,264 2 054 1,423 
Stoinle.. - Inozydabis 3,574 3 2*2 8,108 3,979 3 610 9,878 
Tic plate - 8tande 669 601 291 763 692 361 

. Structural shapes ,mfabrtc.ted (channel., angle., bea.a, 
cic.) - Profille do charpente, non travailli. (en U. 
orni8r.., poutras, etc.) 32,194 47 550 20,540 68,411 62 061 29,376 

Wire - File: 
1401 coated - Non recouvart. 

240 218 176 61 55 47 Coated (galvanized, etc.) - tecouvert. (gslvsnisl.. etc.) 

Pipe and tubing, itch 	- Tuyeu, at tube., acier 10,596 9 613 4,183 11,033 10 009 5,199 
Steel, other for.a - Aciar, autree for.es ... ... 6,532 ... ... 15,686 

thousands of thousand, of 
pounds pounds 

sillier. do •illiers de 
ltvrss livraa 

Non-ferrous aetel. - MItaux non f.rr.ux: 

Al,ainua - A1,ainios: 

Ingot., shot, pig, etc. - Llngote, gr.naill.s, gususes, etc. 10,709 4 858 6,641 .. .. (1) 
Ca.ting. - Noulagea 2,961 1 346 3,253 4.193 1 902 5,011 
Bare, rods and structural shape. (eztrud.d or rolled for..) - 

Barr.., tiles at profilla do charpant. (force. refoulle. 
00 lauGalea) 7,696 3 491 7,088 12.041 3 462 12,276 

Sheet and strip - Feuilles at fauillard. 8,491 3 854 8,069 7,992 3 625 7,742 
Other for.. - Autrsa fore.. •. .. 494 .. .. 1,841 

Copper alley basic shape. - Prof ill, do base an alliag.s d. 
cuivrs 450 195 642 .. .. 201 

Otbar non-ferrous setals - doEr.s altaux non ferr.ux .. .. 2,671 .. .. 621 

Other .at.rials and aupplias - Aetra. .at0rse at teuraituree: 
Glass, sheet and plate - Vitre, an feuille at an plaque .. .. 2,580 .. .. 4,120 
Lo.ber - Bole de construction ... ... 753 ,.. ... 580 
Painti and varnishes - Peintures at vernis .. .' 1,276 .. .. 1,317 
Welding rods and elactrodsa - File S soudar at Ilactredes .. .. 795 .. .. 781 

All ether .at.rial. - Tout.. Sot... .atilre. ... ... 15,714 ... ... 17,023 

Adjueteent for establiehesots reporting purchases rather than 
.otertal. used - Ajuetassnt qui tiant coapte Os. Itablise.- 
aunts dlclarant lea achat. S la placa dsa natlims utilia8e. ... ... - 2,520 ... ... - 8,678 

S Contain.r. and other packaging ..tarials and suppll.. used - 

Contenant. at autr.a .ati8r.a at fouroltures d'e.ballage 
utili.ls ... ... 3,717 ... ... 3,213 

See footnote(s) at and of table. 
Voir note(s) B l.a fin du tableau. 



SIC - 3039 - CA 	 - 24 - 

TABLE 10. Materials and Suppliex Used - Manufacturing Activity, 1978 and 1979 - Conclnde, 

TABLEAU 10. Katibres et fournituren utilinAes - ActivttB manufacturiare, 1978 at 1979 - 

1978 	 1979 

Quantity - QuantitB Cost - CoOt Quantity - Quantit8 Cost - CoOt 

thousands of thousands of 
dollars dollars 

milliera de ,silliera de 
dollars dollsrs 

Operating, maintenance and repair supplies used (excluding 
fuel) - Fournitures d'esploitation, d'entretien at de rBpa- 
ration utiliaBes (usuf Is combustible) ... 3.353 3,928 

Amount paid out to others for work done on materials owned by 
establishmenta - Montant versB A d'autres pour travail ex&- 
cutB our des satiBres appartenant sun Stablissements ... 7,387 .. 4,927 

Small establishments not reporting detail - Petite fitablisse- 
ments an dBclorant pan an d6tail ... 25,014 ... 50,136 

TOTAL ... 215,694 ... 263,919 

(1) Included with 	All other materials. - Compris sous 	routes suites mamiBres". 

TABLE ii. Shipments of Goods of Own Manufacture, 1978 and 1979 

TABLEAU ii. Livraiaoos de produlta de propre fabrication, 1978 ci 1979 

1978 1979 

thousands of dollars 

milliers de dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Crands Btnbltnnemeots d6rinrunt an dAtsil, 

Products - Prod 

Structural and 	 - 

Architectural and 	oruaseintal 	oetal 	work, 	btcludiog 	grille 	wnk, 	stairs, 	810 Ircaucs, 	fire 	use apes, 	ra11 
etc. - Ouvragea architecturaux at ornementsux en nAtal, y coapris grilles, esceliers, cages d'escalb 
€chelles de sauveiage, parapets at garde-fous, etc. 

Aluminum - Aluminium 24,991 30,241 

Iron and steel - Per at acier 63,867 64,877 

Stainless sisal - Acter inoxydable 2.071 1,556 

Fences and gates (other than wire) - Cl8tures at barri8res (autre que treillia) 6,551 6,777 

Ceilings and interior wall cøverings, metal - Plafonds at revAtements intArleurs, an nAtal 9,507 11.338 

Doors and frames - Fortes at cadres 1 

Commercial and industrial, including overhead - Cotwerciaux et industrieln, y compris portes basculantes: 
Aluminum - Aluminium 13,260 (1) 
Steel - Acier 2,279 1,652 

Other - Autree 

Renideotisl, including garage - Domiciltaire, 7  compris garage 555 (1) 

Metal door frames - Cadree de portes an nAtal 10,991 (1) 
Flooring, open steel - Parquetagaa an scier de sole 9,627 12,525 
Metal moulding and trim - Moulursa at garnitures an nAtal 3,913 3,584 
Prafsbrlcatod and portable aetal buildings, complete units (is section or panels; utility buildings, dwel- 

lings, garages, etc.) - Bitiments an mBtsl, pr€f.briquBs on traneportables, ensembles coaplets anus formea 
de sections on psnneaux (bfttiments B tout usage; habitations, faragea, etc.) 77,726 113,242 

goof deck - Toiture 14,062 17,786 
Windows (excluding combination screen and storm) - PenBires (cxclure lea contre-fen6tres; 8t9-hiver) 368 (1) 
Prefabricated exterior metal panels (curtain wall, sandwich panels and single faced panels) - Panneaux dcx- 

tArleur pr6fabriquAa, en m€tsl (mur-ridesu, pannesux B une on deux faces finles) 21,886 17,859 

Rulled formed sections - Profil6s an rouleau 20,595 23,098 
Structural and architectural metal products, other - Autrea produits m6talliqome d'aruhitecture at de coo- 

strsction 55,981 92,398 
Ceiling suspension systems - Syst6nes pour plafond auapendu (1) (1) 

All othar producta - Tons suites produiie 58,123 60,576 

Adjustment for establishments reporting production rather than shipments - Ajustement qul tient couple 
des €tsbliasementm d6clarant la production A l.a place des livraisona (1) 93 

Amount received in payment for work done on matertsls and products owned by others - Mostant teçs en paie- 
ment du travaIl ex&cut6 our des matlbres at produits nppartenant A d'suires 	 2,244 	1,952 

Less adjustment for value of sales taxes, excise duties and outward transportation charges which could not 
be deducted from individual commodity items described above - Moms ajuatement pour tenir compte de Is 
valeur des taxes de veote, des droits d'acciee at des frais de transport were l'ext8rieur qui o'nnt pu 
6tre dAduits de chacun des produits ci-dessus - 4,778 - 2, 

Small establishments not reporting detail - Petite Atablieme.ento oe dArlarant pan en d€tmil 	 49,327 	60,.' 

ADJUSTED VALUE OF SNIPKENTS AND WORK DONE - TOTAL - VALEUE RZCTIPIIE DES LIVR.AISONS ET DO TRAVAIL E2CUTE 	 433,050 	50 1  

(I) Included with "All other products". 
(1) Comprls anus "Tons astrea produit.' 
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. 	.'bLIS4IHENT5 (EXCLUDING SWELL BUSINESSES) 	ETABLISSEMENTS (SAUF LES PXIITZS ENTEEPRISES) 
CLASSIFIED 114 1919 TO SIC 3031 	 CLASSIROES EN 1979 A CAR 3031 

YTAL DOOR AND WINDOW MANUFACTUBEAS 	 DARRICANTS DE POSSES ER PENETRES TTEIALLIQU!S 
311014111G EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGES (1) 	 DONIIBNIL'EMRLOI PAR TRANCRE DETAILLE (1) 

NENFOUNDLAND -- TEARE-NEUVE 

A 3 HOUSES SONS LTD, RIVERSIDE DRIVE, CORNER BROOM, A2H 6C2 (02) 

NOVA SCOTIA -- NOUVELLE ACOSEE 

IDEAL. ALUMiNUM PRODUCTS LTD, 2500 AGI4ICOLA StREET P0 ROE 2084, HALIFAX, 833 387 (03) 
• IWDAL PRODUCTS LIMITED, (NAAITINE! DIR) • 23 DOUGLAS ATE BOX 160, AMHERST, 8914 4489 (04) 

RIWGSTON ALUMINUM PRODUCTS LTD, P0 AOL 701 280 PRINCE STREET, TRDRO, 820 SES (04) 
MODERN ALUMI MUM PRODUCT! LTD, NELICA SIBEET, SYDNEY, NiP 684 (04) 

• NORDHEASThBN ALUNI NUll PRODUCTS LID, BOA 130, 1 ARTIGOPISH, 820 2L6 (02) 

S PPG INDUSTRIES CANADA LTD CANADIAN £ZTTS8UBGH INDUSTRIES DIV. (HALIFAX 181800W PLAN?) • 255 DECABIE BLVD, MONTREAL, 84M 21.8 (02) 
ROPER ALUMINUM PRODUCTS LID, 6 NARDELL EVE, DARDIIOUTH, 838 1M3 (03) 

NRA BRUNSWICK -- NOUVEAU BRUNSWICK 

ALCAN CANADA PRODUCTS LIMITED, (BUILDING PRODUCTS - EASTErN). 425 EDINBURGH DRIVE, NONCTON, ElI 2L2 (0 44) 
ARROW METAL PRODUCTS LID, 251 MILL ROAD, NONCION, ElA 487 (03) 
HANIA-SEALAND LTD, 20 801 2394 SIN A. lONdON, RIO 833 (03) 

OUR NEC 

A 6 U PREVOST LID, 305 	12KM! AVENUE. RICHELIED, 331 312 (05) 
ADNIRAL ALUMINUM PRODUCT! LTD, 5669 DE NOEMABTILLS STREET, MONTREAL, 142! 283 (04) 
AMBO ALUMINUM INC, 3025 ROUT. LE COBBUSIER, CHOMEDET, TIlL 11C3 (06) 
LCAN CANADA PRODUCTS LIMITED, 9701 LOUIS H LAFOWU8INE BLVD, VILL! 0 BNJOU, 4113 2A3 (05) 

UVIBAPT ARCHITECTURAL INC. 6865 BOMBARDIER, ST-LEONARD, Hi? 1E5 (04) 

U1IINUN BUILDING PRODUCT! (MONTREAL) LID, 11996 ILUETLT HUDON, MONTREAL NORD, 1410 3E7 (06) 
. 	 IVINUII BUILDING PNODUCTS (MONTREAL) LID. (REPEMYIGNI) , 11996 ALBERT HUDOTI, MONTREAL lORD, 4110 31c7 (05) 

1IVITECH LTEE, 536 IIECTCB. MONTREAL, rIlL 3W9 	(01) 
TVITECB RICAR INC, 5528 DI CASIILIA, MONTREAL, RiG 305 (02) 

ALYA'CI4APT COMPANY LID, 	10807 HIRABEAU AVE, VILLE 0 ANJOU, 913 iT? (05) 

AMBASSADOR MANUFACTURING CO. 175 UPPER EDISON AVE, SI-LAMBYRT, 605 2ND (05) 
ANJOU STEEL CONPAN! LIMITED, 8851 CEESCENT 4 PLACR, VIII! D ANJOU, 4413 189 (05) 
BUMEDA STEEL MPG LID, 3552 ST PATRiCK, MONTREAL, RAE 162 (04) 
C £ CAYOUETIE LIES, 200 BLVD INDUSIRIEL, BOUCHERVILLE, J4B 214 (05) 
O C GLASS LTEE, 9900 BAT LAWSOB BLVD, YuLE D ANJOU, 813 1L8 (05) 

• DYNAPLEIB CORPORATION CANADA INC, 108 RORDIQUE, PIE-CLAIRE, 8911 312 (04) 
E I SCREEN & GLASS INC. 1035 PAWIIETON, SHERBROOXE, JIR 283 (09) 
FENEBEC INC. CR 550, ST-JOSEPH-DE-BEAUCE, GO! 2V0 (04) 
FENETRES U VITBAUX C S 11 LTEE, 3995 RUE SARIELON, VILLE ST LAURENT, HAD 1E6 (04) 
FLEURCO INDUSTRIES (1963) LTD. 5635 £ULLUH STREET, MONTREAL, 820 286 (05) 

O P H ALUMINIUM MPG LID, 11540 WE AVENUE, BIVIEBE DES PRAiRIES, H1C 112 (03) 
GAMMA INCUSTRIMS INC. 428$ AXE SI BELII, CAP ROUGE. GOB lEO (05) 
180000 LIE/LIEU, 3650 BOUL LOSCM, ST HUBERT, 335 5T6 (04) 
3 B CHABRON (1975) LIII, 12 RUE LEDA0E K P 300, STE-TIIERE!t DR BLAINVILLA, 37! 432 (05) 
ITAWIIEEB CO CANADA LID, (MONTREAL PLANT), 1051 ELLESMERE ED, SCARBOROUGH, M1P 211 (03) 

LEBRA-000B LID, 4935 BOURG SI, ST LAURENT, 941 189 (014) 
I.ES MIROIRS ST ANTOINE INCONPORE, 1153 BOUL SI ANTOINE, ST ANTOINE DES LADRENTIDES, 371 514 (03) 
LED PRODIJETS DUVERNAY LIRE, 4711 bOULEVARD COUTURE, ST LEONARD, HIB 3447 (04) 
OLYMPIC ALUMINUM IPX LiD, 7800 COTE-DE-LIESSE STE 500, VILLE ST-LAURENT, 1441 1G1 (05) 
PPG INDUSTRIES CANADA LTD. ( IWINDON PLANT), 255 CICARIE BLVD, MONTREAL, 840 21.8 (04) 

PPG INDUSTRIES CANADA LTD. (MONTREAL) • 456 AIHERT SIRE!?, SIRATHBOT. BiG iN? (03) 
PRIME INDUSTRIES LID, 6035 P CCTE DR LIESSE RD, MONTBUAL, HIlT 106 (0 44) 
S V FLEMING LTD. 	(ST LAURENT), 49 HO8DEN RD, SC&RROB000H, M1R 3C9 (02) 
STANLEY DOOR SYSTEMS LIMITED, (MONTREAL), 442 QUEEN ELIZABETH BLVD, TORONTO, M8Z 1M1 (02) 
SUPEBSEAL CORPORATION, P0 BOX 396, ST HYACINTH!, 32!7R9 (07) 

T S B ALLUNINUM INC. 1280 BEAULAC, ST LAURENT, 1448 1R7 (09) 
THEEMOVEA INCORPORATED, 4436 RUE BEBIJBE, VILLE DE RANIER, GIN 1C8 (04) 
TIThERIE GENERAL CIE LIMITER, 92 BOUL CARTIES, RIVIERA DO LOOP, G5R 299 (04) 
WIM000RS INC. 10625 GEORGES RICHES, MONTREAL NORTH, 810 5R2 (04) 

Oil ARIO 

A B C FIRE DOOR TESTING S MANUFACTURING LTD, 679 I!LINGTON AVE. TORONTO, MHZ 4119 (03) 
ACORN PRODUCTS (CANADA) LIMITED. 400 ORMONT DRIVE, WESTON, 19L 199 (05) 

• AtVANCE GLASS lTD. 346 ENFOAD ED, RICHMOND HILL, L4C 361 (03) 

S bLITE GLASS INSULATING LTD, 801 FLINT RD, DOVNSVIEV, M3J 236 (05) 
LEERN ALUMINUM MPG CO LTD, 1300 ELLESMEBE ND, SCARBOROUGH, NiP 219 (04) 

SLC&N CANADA PRODUCTS LIMITED, (BUILDING PRODUCTS - CENTRAL) • BOX 1300, LATIBETH, NOL 1SO (05) 
fl LAN WINDOWS INC. 31 TONARRIE ROAD, DONNSVIEN, M3L 282 (04) 
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ESTABLISH(IENTS (EXCLUDING SMALL BUSINESSES) 	ETABLISSEMENTS (SAUF LET PEIITES ENTREPRISEE) 
CLASSIFIED IN 1979 TO SIC 3031 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1979 A CAR 3031 

NEPAL DOOR AND WINDOW MARU?ACTUUERS 	 FABRICANTS DI DORIES ET FENETRES IIETALLI2UEC 
SHOWING EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGES (1) 	 DONNANT L'EUPLOI PAR TUANCHE DE XAILLE (1) 

ONTARIO 

ALUVEX INDUSTRIES LID, 	30 PENN RE, 	WESTON, 	M91, 2A9 	(03) 
ALUNICOR LIVITED, 	(COMMANDER BLED), 	180 COMMANDER BLED, SCARBOROUGH, MIS 3C9 	(04) 
ALOMICOR LIMITED, 	180 COMMANDER BLED, 	SCARBOROUGH, 	IllS 3C9 	(OS) 
ALURINARI PRODUCTS LTD, 	2431 STANFIELD RD, 	MISSISSAUGA, LU! 186 	(06) 
ALURITEX CORPORATION 	LTD, 	12 OAKLAND AVE, 	WESTON, 	41GM 	288 	(02) 

ANTA1IE). LIMITED, 	SAGA 	OSTER LARE BOX 205, 	CONCORD, 	LYE 	1B4 	(05) 
ERCHITUCTUBAL ALSEINUR CO LTD, 	BOX 	127-5229 HARVESTER RU, 	EURLINGTON, 	178 318 	(03) 
68801. 	ALUMINUM PRODUCT! 	LTD, 	116 EWIETTE BOAT, CONCORD, 	L4K 	181 	(04) 
ASTRO 	ALUMINUM INDUSTRIES LTD 60 	CCI.CNNADE ROAD, 	60 COLON WADE ED, HERDER, K2E 736 	(04) 
BECLAWAT 	(ONTARIO) 	LTD. 	345 BELL BLED, 	BELLEVILLE, 	K8N 585 	(05) 

C J RUSH LTD, 	189 MILNER, 	AGINCOUBI, 	MiS 383 	(04) 
CANADIAN GIPSUM COMPANY LIMITED, 	(BEAMALER PLANT), 	BOX 	4034 TERMINAL A, 	TORONTO, 	MSN 	1KM (03) 
CANADOOB LTD, 	275 PROGRESS AVE. 	SCARBOROUGH, 	NiP 2Z2 	(04) 
DAYBAR 	INDUSTRIES LIMITED, 	1235 AEEOOOD DR, 	IIISSISSAUGA, 	LAW 	lag 	(Oil) 
I & N ALLEINUM PRODUCT! LTD, 	(GBAPCC ENTERPRISES DIN) , 222 TORPORK DR, 	WESTON, 	M9L 111 	(04) 

EDMOR 	MANUFACTURING LTD, 	80 	PENN DRIVE, 	WESTON, 	NGL 219 	(04) 
EMBURI 	CANADA LTD, 	169 OAK 	DALE ROAD, 	DOWBSVIEW. 	((3M 	1W4 	(04) 
EMBUKY CANADA 	LTD. 	(OI4ILLIA) • 	169 OAK 	DALE SOAD, 	DOWNIVIEN, 	9341 	11444 	(01) 
EMERY GLASS & ALUMINUM LIMITED, 	174 (lILlIAN 	DRIVE, 	WESTON, 	(91 119 	(04) 
F FENTINAN 6 	SONS LTD, 	1879 NEMBLEY, OTTAWA, 	K2& 	166 	(04) 

HOMESHIELD INDUSTRIES LTD. 	(BRAMALEA PLANT), 	75 	BRAMALEA ROAD, 	BRAMPTOM, LET 	211 	(04) 
INDAL 	LIr.ITED, 	240 	BAATOA ROAD, 	WESTON, 	41941 	2W6 	(DII) 
SHOAL LIMITED, 	4000 WESTON RD, 	WESTON, 	M9L 2W8 	(05) 
INDAL PRODUCTS LIMITED, 	350 CLAYSON ROAD, 	WESTON, ((GM 2L5 	(06) 
NANNIES CO CANADA LTD, 	1051 	ELLESMERE ED, 	SCARBOROUGH, 	NiP 	211 	(07) 

KINNEAR INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LID, 	(PRESTON POINT), 	1040 MARTIN GROVE lID N. 	REEDALE, 419W 4814 	(04) 
BAWlS METAL MEG LIMITED, 	1120 CUMMINGS 	AVE, OTTAWA, 	813 788 	(05) 
MIRANDA ALUMINUM 	PRODUCTS 	LTD, 	17 BACINE ROAD, BEXDALE, 	4198 2114 	(014) 
NODULAR WINDOWS OF CANADA LIMITED, 	112 A !NIDERCROFT RD. 	CONCORD, 	L'lK 	1R1 	(04) 
PEACH TREE DOORS CANADA LTD, 	1300 OBMONT DRIVE, 	RESTOM, 	M9L 2V9 	(05) 

PECON ALUMINUM LIMITED, 	4699 KEELE ST UNIT 17-20, DOWNSVIEW, M33 2N8 	(C 
PEEL ALUIII MUM PRODUCTS 	LTD, 	5850 ElITE RD, 	MISEISIAUGA, 	148 1E7 	(03) 

' PETERS ALUMINUM PAINE LTD, 	1286 QUEEN ST K, 	TORONTO, 	MIlL 1C4 	(03) 
ERG INDUSTRIES CANADA LTD, 	(HAMILTON), 	456 	ALBERT STREET, 	STBPTHRCY, 	N7G 	17 
PPG INDUSTRIES CANADA LTD, 	456 	ALBERT IT, !TKATHROT, 	B7G 331 	(06) 

PEG INDUSTRIES CANADA LTD. 	(LONDON), 	48 IT CLAIR AVENUE NEST, 	TORONTO, 	M4V IM7 	(J1) 

BAR PARTITIONS LIMITED, 	(FASHION GRILLS DIY), 	101 	BRISBANE ROAD, 	DONNSVIEM, M3J 2K5 	(55) 
RELIANCE WINDOWS LIMITED, 	28 INDUITBIAL ED, 	RICHMOND HILL, 	L4C 2T1 	(03) 
BEPLA LIMITED, 	482 SOUTH SERVICE ROAD EAST, 	OAEVILLE, L63 216 	(05) 
RUSCO OF CANADA LTD, 	750 WARDEN AVENUE, SCARBOROUGH, 	M1L 'UA6 	(06) 

5 	N FLEMING LTD, 	49 WOWDEN RE, 	SCARROROUGW, 	4118 	3C9 	(06) 
SENTINEL ALUMINUM 	PRODUCTS CO LTD. 	(NOBTW YORE) , 	150 BAILSIDE ED, 	DON ((ILLS, 	413A 	lAB 	(06) 
SHERWOOD WINDOWS 	LTD, 	28 DENSE COURT, 	REIDALE, 	(198 SEN 	(05) 
STANLEY DOOR SYSTEMS LIMITED, 	(WINGMAN), 	42 QUEEN ELIZABETH BIND, TORONTO, ((81 1M1 	(05) 
STANLEY DOOR SYSTEMS LIMITED, 	42 QUEEN ELIZABETH BLED, TORONTO, 	4181 1M1 	(05) 

STORM 	TEAL LIMITED, 	BOA 	158, BBANTFCRD, 	WIT 	5418 	(03) 
TAYLOR GARAGE-DOOR OF CANADA LTD, 	195 AETNEIDGE RD, 	REIDALE, 	M9W 	1414 	(04) 
THE MACOTIA CO OF CANADA LTD, 	2000 KIPLING AVENUE, BEIDALE, 419W 436 	(06) 
THERMO PANORAWIC WINDOWS LTD, 	3615 WESTON RD ((NIT 1, 	NESTON, 	1491 	1V8 	(04) 
TORONTO GLASS & MIRROR LTD, 	67 BACINE ED, 	REXDRLE, 	M9W 214 	(03) I 

P89-VIEW ALUMINUM PRODUCTS, 	66 	BRISBANE RD. 	DONNSYIEW, ((33 2E2 	(05) 
TRULITE INDUSTRIES LIMITED, 	5275 BRADCO BLVD, 	MISIIISAUGA, 	LYN 2A6 	(04) 
VALLEY ALUMINUM WINDOW INDUSTRIES LIMITED, 	30 GRENFELL CBEI, OTTANA, K2G 0G2 	(04) 
332549 ONTARIO CORP. 	(CANA PATIO & MIRROR DOOR) , 308 RUTHERFORD RD S UNIT 2, 	BRAMPTOM, L6W 367 	(04) 

MANITOBA 

ALUNICOR LIMITED, (WINNIPEG) , 180 COMMANDER BIND, SCARBOROUGH, 4115 3C9 (03) 
BERDICK MPG MANITOBA LID, BOX 1059, WINKLEB, BOG 210 (03) 
C A KILLEEN & SONS LIMITED, 1205 SHERWIN ROAD, WINNIPEG, 138 DV1 (04) 
COMMERCIAL PIKE DOORS LTD, P 0 801 10, STATION P WINNIPEG, R21, 110 (02) 
DOMINION RBOWZE LTD, 1111 CWETRIER BLED, WINNIPEG, R3T 112 (07) 

DORWIN INDUSTRIES 1964 LTD, 666 NAIRN AVE, WINNIPEG, R2L OIS (04) 
GBEENSTEEL INDUSTRIES LTD, P0 ROE 1078, WINNIPEG, 33C 214 (06) 
HOMESHIELD INDUSTRIES LTD, (WINNIPEG PLANT), 75 BRAMALEA RLVD, RRAMPTON, LET 211 (02) 
HUMPHREY PRODUCTS OF WINNIPEG LTD, 916 POWELL AVENUE, WINNIPEG, R3W 086 (03) 
ITORM-TITE INDUSTRIES LTD, 1510 WALL IT, WINNIPEG, B3E 2S4 (04) 

YES KA TC HE NA 14 

ELUMIIEAL (1069) LIMITED, 805 AVENUE P SOUTH, SASKATOON, S7N 212 	(03) 
CANADIAN GLASS INDUSTRIES LIMITED, P0 BOX 65, REGINA, SlIP 2Z5 (04) 
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. 	!&BLISHMENYS (EICLUDING SN&LL BUSINZSSES) 	LTABLI!!ENENTS (180? LET PETITET ERTAEPRI!E!) 
CLASSIFIED IN 1979 TO SIC 3031 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1919 A CAl 3031 

IETAL DOOR AND NIADOW MANUFACTDBE&S 	FARRICANTS BE POSIES El PEHETRES METALLIQUES 
SHOWING EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGES (1) 	DONRANT L'EIIPLOI PAR TSAHCHE DE TAILLI (1) 

IA SE A ICR E WA N 

CANADIAN GLASS ENDUSTAIRS LIMITED, 	(SASEATOON), PU BOX 65, REGINA, SAP 2Z5 (03) 
K I SlEEt I PIPE FABUICAING LID, ills CORNWALL IT, REGINA, TAR 612 (02) 
PPG INDUSTRIES CANADA LTD A S SINGLAION, 376 MANITOBA ST WEST, NOOSE JAW, S611 1F2 (04) 
NESCAB (5151) LID, P0 BOX 13414, SASKATOON, S7K 389 (04) 

ALA EP.TA 

AL-WOOD MANUFACTURERS LTD, 1329-45 AVE NE, CALGARY, 121 2P3 (03) 
ALCAN CANADA PRODUCTS LIMITED, 	(EDMONTON) , 3504-80TH AVENUE SE, CALGARY, 172C 123 (04) 
ALCAN CANADA PRODUCTS LIMITED, 	(BUILDING PRODUCTS-PRAIRIES), 3504-80TH AVENUE SE, CALGARY, T2C 123 (GA) 
BERDICK NFl LTD, 6225 CENTRE ST 5, CALGARY, 128 DCI (03) 

• CON-TEC INDUSTRIES (1919) LID, 8716-48 AVE, EDMONTON, 16K ILl (03) 

• CON-TEC INDUSTRIES (1979) LID, 	(RED DEER) • 8716-48 AVE. EDMONTON, T6E 5L1 (01) 
• CON-TIC INDUSTRIES (1979) LTD. 	(CALGARY). 8116-48 AVE, EDMONTON, 161 SL1 (02) 
CUSTOM GLASS LID, 11771-167 STRHEI, EDMONTON, TIM 312 (05) 

• DELTA ARCHITECTURAL PIIODUCTS LTD, 1 6112 30 ST SE, CALGARY, T2C 2A6 (02) 
GIENOW LIMITED, 3812 EDMONTON TRAIL, CALGARY, T21 516 (06) 

HOMESHIELD INDUSTRIES LTD. (CALGARY PLANT), 15 BRAMBLEA BLYD, BRAMPTON, L6T 211 (02) 
INDAL LIMITED. (WINDOW MASTER PROD 119), P0 ROT 5915 SIN L, EDMONTON, 176C 4G5 (05) 
INDAL LIMITED. 2008 - 148 STREET SE, CALGARY, T2B 215 (07) 
NOR-MAC WINDONS LID, 9816-45 AVENUE, EDMONTCK, T6E 5C5 (04) 
STANLEY DOOR SYSTEMS LIMITED, 	(CALGARY), 42 QUEEN ELIZABETH BLVD, TOPONTO, M8Z 101 (02) 

STEEL-CRAFT DOOR PRODUCTS LID, 14820 - 125 AVENUE, EDNONTON, TSL 3C5 (04) 
SUPREME WINDOWS (CALGARY) LID, 6423 - 35 ST SE, CALGARY, T2C 1N2 (04) 
SUPREME NINDOWS LID, 16935 - 11018 AVENUE, EDMONTON, TSP 108 (05) 
WESCAB INDUSTRIES LTD. 	(DOOR & WINDCWS), 8910-125TH AVE, EDMONTON, TSR 1G2 (Oil) 

I 1158 COLUMBIA-- COLOM8IE 8RITARNIUE 

ALUMINUM PRODUCTS LID, 1710 GILNORE AVE, NORTH RURNABI, 75C 413 (04) 
AlAN CANADA PRODUCTS LIMITED, 	(DUILDING PRODUCTS - PACIFIC), 620 AUDLET BLVD, MEN WESTMINSTER, 930 579 (U?) 

• ILSED GLASS & ALUMINUM PRODUCTS LID, 2610 ROLE BAY AVE, VICTORIA, VAT 4147 (03) 
AERYICK MPG (PACIFIC) LTD. 595 WARREN AVENUE, PENTICTON, V2A 3M5 (03) 
AAA1 INDUSTRIES LTD, 4360 VANGAURD RD, RICHMOND, 761 2P4 (04) 

DEBONAIR INDUSTRIES LTD, 2158 NORLAND AVE, RIIRNABS, VSB 386 (05) 
EVER-HAITI ALUMINUM PRODUCTS LTD, 1170 WEST 18TH STREET, NORTH VANCOUVER, ViP 128 (04) 
HAIDA EHERMO GLASS LID, 407 MOUNTAIN NW!, NORTH VANCOUVER, 773 21.1 (03) 
INDAL LIMITED, (HIALCO MPG Dlv), 1940 KINGYWAY, PORT COQUITLAM, V3C 118 (05) 
NATIONAL ALUMINUM PRODUCTS LID, 9663 - 199 A STREET N 5, LANGLEY, ViA 8R2 (05) 

NATIONAL WINDOWS LiMITED, 9819-192ND 51, SURREY, 931 4W2 (04) 
NORGATE THEBMO GLASS LTD, 1170 WEST 1418 STREET, NORTH VANCOUVER, YiP 138 (03) 
PETERSON METAL PRODUCTS LID, 2660 BARNET HIGHWAY, COQUITLAM, V3R 1R7 (03) 
PPG INDUSTRIES CANADA LTD, (VANCOUVER) , 456 ALBERT, STRATHRCY, N7G 1W7 (03) 
S U FLEMING LTD. (RICHMOND) • 49 HOWDEN RD, SCARBOROUGM, Nil 3C9 (03) 

IRINCO METAL PRODUCTS LTD, 122-128 WEST 6TH AVENUE, VANCOUVER, 951 1K6 (04) 
SMEPPARDS ALUMINUM CO LTD, 7332 RING GEORGE RN!, SURREY, 739 5A5 (04) 
NESCEAFI MANUFACTURING LTD, P0 BOO. 200, SAANICHTON, YOS 1MO (06) 

(1) EMPLOYMENT TIlE MANGE CODE! 
CODES DES TRENCHES DR T&ILLE BE LEMPLOI 

CODE NUMBER EMPLOYED CODE NUMBER EMPLOYED 
PERSONNES OCCUPEES PERSONAE! OCCUPIES 

(01) 0-14 (07) 200-499 
(02) 5-9 (08) 500-999 
(03) 10-19 (09) 1,000-1,1499 

(04) 20-149 (10) 1,500-2,1499 
(05) 50-99 (11) 2,500-4,999 
(06) 100-199 (12) 5,000- 

ILASSIPIED TO THIS INDUSTRY FOR THE FIRST TIME 
CLASSIPIE A CETTR IND0STRIE POUR LA PREMIERE FOIl 
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ESTABLISHMENTS (EXCLUDING SMALL BUSINESSES) 	 ETABLISSEMENTS (SAUF LES PEXITES ENPREPRISE. 
CLASSIFIED IN 1919 TO SIC 3039 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1979 A CAE 3039 

ORNAMENT HI AND BECHITECTURAL METAL INDUSTRY 	FABRICATION FE PRODUIrS NYTALLIQUES 0' ARCHITECTURE 
SHOWING EMPLOIMENT SIZE RANGES (1) 	 DONNANT LEHPLOI PAR TPANCHE DR TULLE (1) 

NOVA SCOTIA -- NOUVELLE ECOSSE 

GLASGOW METALS lIMITED, P0 BOX 38 JOHN ST, NEW GLASGOW, B211 SKi (0 44) 

NEW BRUNSWICK -- NOUVEAU BRUNSNICK 

INDUSTRIAL MACHINE 6 IRON WORKS LTD. P 0 ROE 732, FREDEBICION, E3B 5B4 (03) 

QUEBEC 

A FAUSTIN CO LTD, 500 DAVIDSON, MONTREAL, 813 184 (05) 
ALFA ORNAMENTAL METAL INC. 11555 LESELLIER ST, MONTREAL, 83W 217 (04) 
ALOUETTE OSNEMENTAL INC. 3860 LAUrEN, IT VINCENT DE PAUL, 1175 181 	(03) 
ALUNCRAFT CORP. 5435 COPE DE LIESSE ROAD, MONTREAL, HAP 181 (01) 
ANDRE & BRUPIO METAL WORKS INC. 	1350 BLVD LAURENTIEII, ST LAURENT, MIlE 139 (0 44) 

8140008 (1962) INC. 6 RUE ST FELIX, CAP ROUGE, GOA 180 (03) 
ARNAND FODRIQUE 6 FILl INC. 	1165 AVENUE DES FENSEES, PLESSISVILLE, 061 384 (02) 
ATCO METAL (EASTERN) LTD, 	300 CANAL 881144 ROAD, LACHINE, 888 183 	(014) 
AU DRAGON FORGE INC. 269 A BOUL SIR ROSE, STE BOSE, GOB iTO (04) 
CLASSIC METAL MONKS INC, 6520 MAGLOIRE, ST LEC1IARD CE PORT MAURICE, Hip 1MB (04) 

CLOUTIER METAL INC. 370 8001. LAJEUEESE 0, ST JEROME, flU 549 (05) 
CONETAL (1978) INC, 	11 RUE DUNHIS, ST-ROMUALD, GAY 785 (03) 
CORPORATION DACIEB UNCAVA U S C LIRE, ATTN II LIONEL BOUTIN, 3100 BOUL LOSCB, ST HUBERT, 331 3V8 (09) 
CRESINELL-POMEROY LTD, 553 LEON WARMEL IT, GRANBI, 320 305 (06) 
O El P CRARPON LTEE, 88 LONERGAN, STE THERESE SE BLAINVILLY, 37K 102 (OIl) 

D-E-ROLLINC METAL INC, 476 - IRE RIlE, CAP DE LA MADELEINE, 081 6N8 	(02) 
FEB ORNENENTAL A PELCHAT INC. 606 C011IE, GRABBY, J2G 313 	(03) 
FEB ORNERIENT8L JEAN GUS ROBERT INC. 385 PEINCIPALE, IT MATHIEG-CTE LAPPAI010, 305 2140 
FORMETA INC. 	3831 RIlE VILLERAY, MONTREAL, 1428 108 (03) 
FOICRI 8 LIBERATORE INC, 5585 DE LAXOCHE, MONTREAL, 823 383 (05) 

FRANCE STEEL LTD, 11110 RUE TELLIEA SI, ST VINCENT DE PAUL LAVAL, GOA 3KG (CL 
GAZEBO MPG CORP. 	443  DESLAURIERS, MONTREAL, HAN 1N2 	(03) 
44 BLANCIIETTE LTEE, 500 ALBERT DUBARC CF 1116, IRCIS-RIVIERES, G9A SEA 	(014) 
HONCO INC, 1191 ROUTE INDUSTRIELLE, BEBNIERES CTE LEVIS, GUS 1CO (04) 
INTAIITE INC, 9855 MEILLEUN SI, VONIREAL, 831. 336 (05) 

ITAL FORGE ORNAMENTAL LTEE, 10545 LAROUREUX, MONTRPAL-NORD, 4416 51. 44 (02) 
LAUIIEHTIDE METAL INC. 1680 DORCHESTEE HOED, QUEBEC, 611 14449 (04) 
LEO BATISIES 0 ACIE8 HERCULE LEES, 1338 BLVD VACHON CP 280, STY NARIE OK BEAUCE, JOS 210 (05) 
LEO FORGES VICTORIA INC. N A 2, ST-NORRERT, GOP 180 (01) 

• LEO STRUCTURES C 8 LTEE, 325 RIVAAD, RIN005KI, 051 736 (014) 

LIGHTSTEEL-GERO LIMITED, 10801 IIIAAEEAU, VILLE D ANJOU, 813 1T7 (06) 
METOFAB INC. 	1690 RUE CUNAND, CHOMEDEY. IllS 282 (04) 
METROPOLE ORNAMENTAL IRON WORE LTD, 7215 ETIENNE VOLANT, RIVIERE DES PRAIRIEI, RIE 386 (03) 
44011118 PER ORNEMENTAL LTEE, 8275 RUE LAFRENAIR, ST LEONARD DR PORT MBURICE, HiP 2B1 	(04) 
MOMETAL INC. 	766 BERIAULT, LOHGIJEUIL, J4G lEA (05) 

MONTREAL IRON WORKS CORPORATION, 51435 COPE OR LIESSE RD, MONTREAL, HIIP 181 (04) 
• MUEOZ CONOTBUCTION INC (CR 367 3900 1OEIIE AVE OUEIT), 125 DO PARC CP 1239, ST JOSEPH BEAUCE, 05! 4C2 (03) 

0 6 S NEONIE & IRTAL FABRICATORS LTD, 4000 ST PATRICK STREET, MONTREAL, 444K 1A4 (Oil) 
PEBMAGRIL (1968) LTEE, CP 96, BELOXIL, 330 ASH (02) 
PIE1IREFONDS METAL LID, 5325 JEAN TALON EAST S 226, MONTREAL, His 1L4 (03) 

P518K 6 FILl INC. 549 RUE STE IIARGUERITE, BOUCHERVILLR, JAR 3!2 (03) 
PREMIER FIBEEGLAS CONSTRUCTION IF4COPROBATED, 3390 440111 JOLI, MONTREAL NOFD, 1118 218 (04) 
QUIRION METAL INC. 409 ATE KENNEDS-CP 608, REAUCEVILLE E, GOS lAO (Oil) 
R BROS & U IRONWORKS LTD. 660 - 9018 AVENUE, LASALLE, HER 381 (02) 
ROBICHAUD NEPAL INC. 35 DE ROTTERDAM PARC ST RUGUSTIN, ST AUGUSTIN COMETE DX PORTNEUF, GOB 3KG (04) 

EODRIGUE METAL LTEE, 	(PLANT STE P00), 2515 RUE DALTON, STE-POT, G1P 355 (05) 
ROLCO METAL INC. 2289 RUE LETOUIINAUX, MONTREAL, R1V 2119 	(04) 
SPANISH IRON WORK LTD, 6850 COUTURE BLVD, MONTREAL-ST LEONARD, Hip 2W6 (03) 
ST DE14IS ORNAMENTAL INC. 3640 INDUSTRIAL SI, NIOWTREAL NORD, Hill 214 (04) 
ST HUBERT ORNAMENTAL INC. 117415-54TH AVE. RIVIERE DEl PRAIRIES, 81K 232 (03) 

ST IIICHEL ORNAMENTAL INC. 9500 PASCAL GAGNON, ST LEONARD, HiP 117 (OIl) 
THERRIEN & FREPES INC. 343-10E AVENUE SUE, SHERBROOKE, 310 2018 (02) 
UNIC METAL WORK INC. 1227 VALLEYFIELD, SAINT VINCENT DE PAUL-LAVAL, 147C 2K5 (03) 
VENTILATEUR NICTORIA LTEE, 1400 ROUL RONNAVENTURE, VICTORIAVILLE, G6P 6F4 (05) 
VILLE EINARD ORNAMENTAL IRON WORKS BEG II, 6363 JOGUES SI, MONTREAL, RAE 2W5 (02) 

IIMMCOU CO LTS 	2100 EEVEVSRANCE RI, LAC1ITNO, 585 153 	(08) 

OWT ARTS 

A 3 B All? HOs 1.55 	BOA 	01) 054 5 110 CEBLCJN AVE. EFSCUENES, 825 51.1 
ABEL METAL PRODUCTS (1971) LTD. 	1095 FEASTER DRIVE, NISSISSAUCA, LIlA 1Ai 	I04: 
RENLEN-WICKES BUILDING SYSTEMS. 5100 HARVESTER RD, BURLINGTON, L7L 412 14 



- 29 - 

S 'OLISHMENTS (EXCLUDING SMALL BQSINESIEI) 	 ETABLISSNEEWIS (lAO? LEE PETITES ENTREPRISE!) 
CLASSIFIED IN 1979 TO SIC 3039 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1979 A CAl 3039 

'E$TAL AND ARCHITECTURAL NESAL INDUSTRY 	FABRICATION ON R000ITS METALLIQUES DARCHITECTUBE S DOENEHENT 
IIOWING EMPLOYMENT SIZE NAHGEE (1) 	 DOIINANT L'ENPLOX PAR TRANCHE DE TAILLE ( 1) 

ONTARIO 

BORDEN IIEIAL PRODUCTS (CANADA) LTD, P0 BOX 10, REETON, LOG 1*0 (05) 
BORDEI. CITY WIRE & IRON LID, 961 WALKER RD. HINDSO1', NB! 2N6 (09) 
BROCEHOUSE CANADA LIMITED, 275 CRENDA ROAD, BUAMALEA, L6T 377 (06) 
BUTLER MANUFACTURING COMPANY (CANADA) ITO, 31i55  QUEEN ELIZABETH lAY, BURLINGTON. LIT 130 (07) 
C/S CONSTRUCTION SPECIALTIES LTD, 895 THERMAL RI', PONT CREDIT, 151 2C2 (05) 

CANADIAN METAL ROLLING MILLS LID, 230 44 DIXIE RI', MISSISSAUGA, L91 116 (05) 
CA?IADIAN PLASTICS & GLASS ENCLOSURES ITO, (CANADIAN GREEN MOUSE DIN) • P0 301 5000, GRIMED!, 13N NRA (04) 
CANADIAN ROGERS EASTERN LTD, 108 VINE AVE, TORONTO, 116P 197 (05) 
CARLETON IRON WORKS LTD, 4 FOOtHILLS DRIVE, OTTAWA, (28 613 (03) 
CHATEAU NANUFACTURING LIMITED, 105 SCOTT AVENUE, PARIS, N3L 3K 14 (04) 

COLBET CUSTOM FABRICATING CO LIMIYLD, 40 CUSHNAN ROAD, IT CATHARINES, L20 658 (OH) 
CONCORD DAILINGS LTD, 594 OSIER LANA PDX 523, CONCORD, LVII 106 	(0 44) 
CONNIE STEEL PRODUCTS LID, PC ROE 419, IONCORD, LI1E 181 	(09) 
CUSTOM ROLLFORMING CO LTD, 500 8ARMAC DRIVE, WESTON, 89L 218 (05) 
OAF INDAL LTD, 3570 HAHEESTOHE ROAD, IIISSISSAUGA, L5C 2V8 (06) 

ON MDIII PRODUCTS CANADA LTD, 4419 ALBERT SI, WATERLOO, N21, 3Y2 (05) 
DO1IN CANADA LIMITED, 135 FOURTH LiNE AD, OAKYILLE, L6L 587 (06) 
DUNDAS IRON K STEEL LID, 128 NII.LWXCK DRIVE, WESTON, M9L 116 (05) 
DYNAMIC CLOSURES LID, 1407 FOURTH ST H, CORNWALL, 4163 217 (06) 
ETOBICONE IRONWORKS LTD, BOX 305, WESTON, 891i 387 (05) 

FALCON FABRICATORS LTD, 3443  LEASIDE AVE P0 801 299, SIONET CIEXIT, L8G 319 (03) 
S PARONOR INDUSTRIES LIMITED, 13C OTOPAREE OR, RITCHENER, N2C 116 (03) 

FISHER & LUDLOW LTD, 750 APPLEBI LiME, BURLINGTON, L7L 277 (05) 
FLANGEKLAMP OF CANADA LIMITED, 17 REEFER RD 801 211, ST CATHAPINES, L2R 614 (09) 
O S W LIMITED / LINITEE, P 0 BOX 5473 TERMINAL A, LONDON, R61 4L6 (09) 

H & N STEEL FABRICATING LIPIITED, 2380 HAINES ROAD, EISSISSAUGA, LIlY 116 (03) 
H V S STEEL PRODUCTS LIMITED, 596 HLBTNORTH IT 1, OIVAWA, Liii 3V9 (03) 
H V S STEEL PRODUCTS LIMITED, 	(FETEBROROUGH). 596 WENTWORTH ST I, OSHANA, Liii 399 (02) 
HEUSERMAN LTD. 125 BETHRIDGE, TORONTO, N99 1N44 	(05) 
IN IAN LIMITED, 5850 DIXIE DO, MISSISIAUA, L4V 117 (04) 

LEA STEELS LIMITED, 225 OBENDA ROAD, BRAMALEA, 167 116 (06) 
NTAME RUILEING PRODUCTS LTD, 20 PBINCIPAL RD, SCARBOROUGH, 818 413 (03) 

S 	' EUN RAILING! S NETALCRAFT LTD. 4810 STEELES AVENUE EAST, MILLINER, ION 1KO (09) 
EBN STEEL 6 IRON WORKS (NIAGARA) LTD, 6750 MORTBOEE RD. RIAGADA FALLS, 12)4 186 (03) 

FL STEEL NORTHERN LED, 255BUTHERFOAD ROAD 5, RRAMPTON, LAN 337 (04) 

.STON METAL 6 ROOFING PRODUCTS LIMITED, (TORONTO DIM), 151 BENTUORIR AVE, TORONTO, 86k 126 (04) 
INA ORNAMENTAL IRON NOSES, 17 7090 ROAD, DONRIVIEW, M33 2*4 (02) 

ROLLED METAL PRODUCTS LID, 33 JENET AVE, TORONTO, 8611 iRS (03) 
ROMAN RAILINGS CO LID, 100 ELONDIBE OR, WESTON, 89L 113 (03) 
!ASCO TURKS AND BOLL FOBBING INC, 717 FENWADI DR, TORONTO, 891 1C8 (0 44) 

SELOX MANUFACTURING LTD. 89 TORLAKE CANS, ETOBICOKE, MHZ 139 (05) 
SOFFIT SYSTEMS LIMITED, 60 ESNA RARE DRIVE, MARKHAM, 133 182 (03) 
SPACEMAKER PRODUCTS LTD, 3069 WOLRELALE ROAD, RIISISSAOG*, LSC 1Y9 (05) 
SPENCER STEEL LTD, ROUTLEDGE STREET, HYDE PARE, WOE 110 (03) 
STAR STEEL LiMITED, 610 HARROP DRIVE, MILTON, L9T 2X9 (05) 

STE ALCO LIHITED, 	1756 NATTANI. AVENUE, MISSISSASGA, 1441 1K1 (04) 
TA DRUNMOND VITAL PRODUCTS LTD, 3111 WHARTON NAY, MISSI!IAUGA, 141 2R6 (04) 
UNIVERSAL SECTIONS LTD, 60 ESNA PARK DRIVE, MARKHAM, L3R 181 (06) 
HALTER S WELDING S IRON NOBEl LTD, 1318 RIVAL RD EAST AAMILTON P0, HANNCII, LOB 1PO (0 44) 
WESTEEL-EOSCO LIMITED, (ITRAB-!TED.L BLDG SYSTEM!), 105 INDUSTRIAL ROAD, YICHMO1ID HILL, 14C 2114 (06) 

*312127 ONTARIO LTD, 112A SHIDERCROPT AD, CONCORD, LIIK 1B6 (02) 

MANITOBA 

DOE!CH IRON WORKS LTD, 2901 STURGEON ROAD, WiNNIPEG, R2Y 014 (03) 
EBIN IRON WORKS LID, LOT 2 DUNN RD BOX 2449 PS TRANSCONA, WINNIPEG, R2C 219 (04) 
JARA-STEEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED, 35 IBOTTIER RAY, ST RONIFACE, R37 3R3 (04) 
METALS INDUSTRIES LID, PC BOX 790, ERANDON, RiB 528 (06) 
N U STEEL INDUSTRiES LIBITED, 355 REMBINA AVE E, WINELEB, BOG 210 (044) 

IHEFRIN INDUSTRIES LTD, 885 CENTURS STREET, WINNIPEG, B3H 0M3 (04) 
TATRA ORNAMENTAL IRON HORNS LID, 111 BURNETT AVE, NORTH KILDONAN, P20 1C2 (03) 

SASEATCH EVAN 

ARTISTIC IRON WORKS LED, 805 WINNIPEG IT, REGINA, 548 133 (02) 
FAIRFOND INDUSTRIES LTD, BOX 907, MOOSE JAW, SAN 1P6 (05) 

S ALBERTA 

A14 CRAFT IRON LTD, 6150 88 ST, EDMONTON, TAN 5117 (03) 
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ESTIBLISIIMENTS (EECLUDING SMALL BOSIUSSES) 	 ETABLIS!EMENTS (SAY! LE! PETITE! ENTREPAISES) 
CLASSIFIED IN 1979 TO SIC 3039 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1979 & CA! 3039 

ORNAMENTAL AND ARCHITECTURAL IIETAL INDOSTEY 	RABRICATION DE P9010115 METALLIQUES D'ancHILECTUSE & D0RNFM.: 
5110111MG EIIPLOTMENT SIZE RANGES (1) 	 DOMNANT LENPLOI PAR TRANCHE DE TRILL! (1) 

A LB ER TA 

CAPITAL STEEL A ORNAMEITAL MCRKS LIMITED, 11329-163RD STREEI EDMONTON, TSR 1Y7 (03) 
CENTENNIAL STEEL LIMITED, 8230-30 STREET S A, CALGARY, T2C 188 (02) 

	

DUNDAS IRON & STEEL LTD. 	(CALGARY ) • 128 NILLMICE 0?, W!STON, M91, ¶Y6 (02) 
IRONCO IRON BORES LTD. (FEANCO) • BC! 10-SITE 9-ERN 8, EDMONTON, T51. 4118 (04) 
MAKLOC METAL BUILDINGS LTD, EQ 801 811, RIlED, TOC 2G0 (04) 

PREMIER METAL BUILDING SALES LTD, 16625-1114TH LYE, EDMONTON, TSM 3P9 (04) 
ROLCO-NAPUFACTURING LTD, 7040-30TH STREET SE, CALGARY, T2C 1N9 (04) 
SOUTH SIDE ORNAMENTAL IRON MOlES (1979) LTD. 7351-104 STREET, EDMONTON, T6E 489 (02) 
SPRUNG INSTANT STRUCTURES LTD, 1001-10TH AYE S N, CALGARY, T2R 087 (05) 
SUMMIT STEEL LTD, BR S BOX 15 SITE 44,  CALGARY, 12? 208 (04) 

SUNSHINE ORNAMENTAL IRON MORES LID, 21420 - 39 LV! N E, CALGARY, 52E 651 (04) 
TRY-FORM METAL MANUFACTURING LID, RCX 80211 5PM P. EDMONTON, T59 194 (03) 
Nil WARD STEEL RABRICATORS LTD, BOX 3482 SIN D, EDMONTON, TSL 433 (014) 
WEMAS METAL MANUFACTURING CO LID, 616 - 35TH AVENUE N E, CALGARY, 12E 21.7 (04) 

BRITISH COLUMBIA -- COLOBBIE BNITANMILUE 

A B C IRON WORKS LTD, 6955 ROLLER 199, BURNABY, 951 451 (03) 
ALPINE STEEL LTD, 2525 SKEENA STREET, VANCOUVER, YSM 3T6 (04) 
EAST S NEST ALUM CRAFT LTD, 7465 CONWAY AVENUE, BURNABY, VT! 2P7 (04) 
M 6 H ALUMINUM RAILING CENTRE LID, 5813 BYRNE ROAD, BURNARY, 953 331 (02) 
MARZEN ARTISTIC ALUMINUM LTD, 5740 PRODUCTION WA!, LANGLEY, V31 MNII (03) 

ORNAMENTAL BRONZE LYE, 280 OLAPSON AVENUE, RICHMOND, 961 2R3 (04) 
S A C PRODUCTS LIMITED, 30SECOUD STREET EAST BR 2, ABROTIPORD, 92! 492 (03) 
SYNKOLOIL METAL PRODUCTS LTD, 11105 BRIDGE IT, NORTH SURREY, 93! 392 (02) 
UNITER IRON WORKS LTD, 5813 BYRNE ND, AURNABY, 953 331 (02) 
1 L IRONWORkS 1973 LTD, 12720-8210 AYE, SURREY, 93W 3G1 (03) 

(t 	 1NN1 	IhE 4A&4 	_CEE 
CODES DES TRANCHES DL TAILLE DE LEMPLOI 

COD! NUMBER EMPLOYED CODE NUMBER EMPLOYED 
PERSOWNES OCCUR!!! PERSONAE! OCCUPEE! 

(01) 0-14 (07) 200- 4499 
(02) 5-9 (08) 500-999 
(03) 10-19 (09) 1,000-1,1199 
(WI) 20-49 (10) 1,500-2,499 
(05) 50-99 (11) 2,500-14,999 
(06) 100-199 (12) 5,000- 

• 	CLASSIFIED TO THIS INDUSTRY FOR THE FIRST TIME 
CLASSIPIE A CETTE INDUSTEIE POUR LA PREMIERE FOIl 

. 

0 



SELECTED PUBLICATIoNS 
	 CHOIX DE PUBLICATIONS 

Pour plus do dtat1s sur les d if férents chit-
fres déclarés et stir des données connexes pouvant 
servir 8 des fins analytiques, consulter (entre 
autres) lea publications sulvantea de Statisti-
que Canada: 

Ca talogue 

Mensuel 

11-003F Revue statistique du Canada 

31-001 Stocks, livraisons et commandes des in- 
dustries manufacturires, 811. 

62-011 Indices des prix de l'industrie, 311. 

65-004 Exportations par marchandises, Ml. 

65-007 Importations par marchandises, 811. 

72-002 Emploi, gains et durêe du travail, Bil. 

Annuel 

31-211 Produita livrs par lea fabricants cana-
diena, 811. 

57-208 Consommation de combustibles et d'61ec-
tricit6 achets par les industries manu-
facturières, minrales et de l'exploita-
tion forestière et par lea centrales 
thermiques des services d'lectric1té, 
811. 

S 	For additional inforoatlon on the various 
data reported, and for related data of 
interest for analytical assessment, the 
reader may refer to the following publica-
tions (among others) of Statistics Canada: 

Catalogue 

Monthly 

11-003E Canadian Statistical Review 

31-001 Inventories, Shipments and Orders 
In Manufacturing Industries, Bil. 

62-011 Industry Price Indexes, 811. 

65-004 Exports by Commodities, Ml. 

65-007 Imports by Commodities, Bil. 

72-002 Employment, Earnings and Hours, 
Bil. 

Annual 

31-211 Products Shipped by Canadian Manu-
facturers, 811. 

57-208 Consumption of Purchased Fuel and 
Electricity by the Manufacturing, 
Mining, Logging and Electric Power 
Industries, Ml. 

E. - English Bil. - Bilingual 

In addition to the selected publications 
listed above, Statistics Canada publishes a 
wide range of statistical reports on Cana-
dian economic and social affairs. A compre-
hensive catalogue of all current publica-
tions Is available free on request from 
Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6. 

F. - Français 	Bil. - Bilingue 

Outre lea publications ci-dessus finumfir6es, 
Statistique Canada publie tine grande varifitfi de 
rapports statistiques sur le Canada tant dana le 
domaine êconomique que social. On petit se procu-
rer gratuitement tin catalogue complet des publi-
cations courantes 8 Statistique Canada, Ottawa, 
K1A 0T6. 
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